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Oregon
Tina Kotek, Governor

Water Resources Department
NorthMall OfficeBuilding
725 Summer St NE, Suite A

Salem,OR 97301
Phone503 986-0900

Fax 503 986-0904

May 20, 2024

Stuart Byerley
3074 McDonald Rd.
Touchet, WA 99360

REFERENCE: Transfer Application T-13798

Enclosed is a copy of the final order approving your water right transfer application.

The time allowed to complete the transfer is specified in the final order. YOU SHOULD GIVE
PARTICULAR ATTENTION TO THE TIME LIMIT. The water right for any portion of the authorized
change in character of use or change in place of use NOT carried out within the time allowed
will be lost.

An extension of the time limit can be allowed only upon a showing that diligent effort has been
made to complete the actual change(s) within the time allowed.

You are required to hire a Certified Water Rights Examiner (CWRE) to complete a Claim of
Beneficial Use report and map which must be submitted to this Department within one year of
the date you complete the change(s) or within one year of the completion date authorized in
the transfer final order, whichever occurs first.

If you have any questions related to the approval of this transfer, you may contact your
caseworker, Dante Luongo, by telephone at (971) 304-5006 or by e-mail at
Dante.j.luongo@water.oregon.gov.

Sincerely,

Elyse D. Richman
Water Rights Services Support
Transfers and Conservation Section

cc: Luke C. Martin, Watermaster Dist. # 23 (via email}
Bill Neve, Agent
Umatilla County Planning Department, Local Government

Enclosure



BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OFTHE

STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter of TransferApplication
T-13798, Umatilla County

FINAL ORDER
APPROVING ADDITIONAL POINTS OF
APPROPRIATION

Authority

Oregon Revised Statutes (ORS) 537.705 and 540.505 to 540.580 establish the process in which a
water right holder may submit a request to transfer the point of appropriation, place of use, or
character of use authorized under an existing water right. Oregon Administrative Rules (OAR)
Chapter 690, Division 380 implement the statutes and provides the Department's procedures
and criteria for evaluating transfer applications.

Applicant

STUART BYERLEY
3074 MCDONALD RD.
TOUCHET, WA 99360

Findings of Fact

1. On August 10, 2021, STUART BYERLEY filed an application for additional points of
appropriation under Certificates 39853, 39855, 40322, and 54527. The Department
assigned the application numberT-13798.

2. Notice of the application for transfer was published on September 7, 2021, pursuant to
OAR 690-380-4000. No comments were filed in response to the notice.

3. The transfer application did not include all of the necessary fees at the initial intake. The
Department contacted the applicant's agent on December 2, 2022, requesting additional
fees to be submitted.

. 4. On December 22, 2022, the applicant provided the remainder of the fees to the
Department, completing the deficiency.

This final order is subject to judicial review by the CourtofAppeals under ORS 183.482. Any petition for judicial
review must be filed within the 60-day time period specified by ORS 183.482(1). Pursuant to ORS 536.075 and OAR
137-003-0675, you may petition for judicial review or petition the Director for reconsideration ofthis order.A
petition for reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director, and ifno action Is taken within 60 days
following the date the petition was filed, the petition shall be deemed denied.

T-13798.djl Page 1 of8 Special Order Volume 131, Page75



5. On July 10, 2023, the applicant's agent was also notified that Table 2 for Certificate 54527,
did not match the proposed "from" lands being changed on the transfer application map.

6. On July 11, 2023, the applicant's agent submitted a revised transfer application map for
Certificate 54527.

7. On September 14, 2023, the Department sent a copy of the draft Preliminary
Determination proposing to approve Transfer Application T-13798 to the applicant. The
draft Preliminary Determination cover letter set forth a deadline of October 14, 2023, for
the applicant to respond. The applicant requested that the Department proceed with
issuance of a Preliminary Determination and provided the necessary information to
demonstrate that the applicant is authorized to pursue the transfer.

8. On March 26, 2024, the Department issued a Preliminary Determination proposing to
approve Transfer Application T-13798 and sent a copy to the applicant. Additionally, notice
ofthe Preliminary Determination for the transfer application was published in the
Department's weekly notice on March 30, 2024, and in the East Oregonian newspaper on
March 30, 2024, and April 6, 2024, pursuant to ORS 540.520 and 0AR 690-380-4020. No
protests were filed in response to the notice.

9. The portion ofthe first right to be transferred is as follows:

Certificate:
Use:
Priority Date:
Rate:
Limit/Duty:

Source:

39853 in the name of JOHN L. GEYER (perfected under Permit G-406)
IRRIGATION of 77.57 ACRES
DECEMBER 10, 1956
0.97 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND
The amount ofwater used for irrigation, together with the amount secured
under any other right existing for the same lands, shall be limited to ONE­
EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second per acre, or its equivalent for each
acre irrigated and shall be further limited to a diversion of not to exceed
3 acre-feet per acre for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of
each year.
GEYER RANCH WELL 3 in the PINE CREEK BASIN

Authorized Point of Appropriation:
Twp Rng Mer Sec a-0 Measured Distances

GEYER RANCH WELL 3 - 670 FEET SOUTH
6N 34 E WM 19 NW NW AND 1220 FEET EAST FROM THE NW

CORNER OF SECTION 19
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Authorized Place of Use:
IRRIGATION

Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0 Acres

6N 34 E WM 19 SWNW 2.30
6N 34 E WM 19 SENW 2.40
6N 34 E WM 19 NESW 36.40
6N 34 E WM 19 NWSW 36.47

Total 77.57

10. Transfer Application T-13798 proposes additional points of appropriation located:
Approximate distance from

Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0 Measured Distances authorized point of
appropriation

APOA 5- 1075 FEETNORTH

34 E 18 swsw AND 685 FEET EAST FROM THE 1800 FEET FROM GEYER
6N WM NWCORNER OF SECTION 19, RANCH WELL 3

T6N, R34E,WM
APOA 1- 790 FEETNORTH

SE SW
AND 1460 FEET EAST FROM 1500 FEET FROM GEYER

6N 34 E WM 18 THE NWCORNER OF SECTION RANCHWELL3
19
APOA 6- 1800 FEET SOUTH

6N 34 E WM 19 SE NW
AND 2635 FEET EAST FROM 1850 FEET FROM GEYER
THE NW CORNER OFSECTION RANCHWELL3
19

11. The portion of the second right to be transferred is as follows:

Certificate:
Use:
Priority Date:
Rate: .
Limit/Duty:

Source:

39855 in the name of JOHN L. GEYER (perfected under Permit U-568)
IRRIGATION of 217.27 ACRES
APRIL 1, 1953
1.656 CUBIC FEET PER SECOND
The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured
under any other right existing for the same lands, shall be limited ONE­
EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second per acre, or its equivalent for each
acre irrigated, and shall be further limited to a diversion of not to exceed 3
acre-feet per acre for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of
each year.
GEYER RANCH WELL No. 1 in the PINE CREEK BASIN

Authorized Point of Appropriation:
Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0 Measured Distances

GEYER RANCH WELL No. 1-790 FEET
6N 34 E WM 18 SE SW NORTH AND 1460 FEET EAST FROM THE

SW CORNER OF SECTION 18
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Authorized Place of Use:
IRRIGATION

Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0 Acres

6N 34 E WM 18 SWSW 30.00
6N 34 E WM 18 SESW 31.97
6N 34 E WM 19 NENW 40.00
6N 34 E WM 19 NW NW 40.00
6N 34 E WM 19 SWNW 37.70
6N 34 E WM 19 SE NW 37.60

Total 217.27

12. Transfer Application T-13798 proposes additional points of appropriation located:
Approximate distance from

Twp Rng Mer Sec a-0 Measured Distances authorized point of
appropriation

APOA5-1075 FEET NORTH
680 FEET FROM GEYER6N 34 E WM .18 swsw AND 685 FEET EAST FROM THE
RANCH WELL No. 1

NW CORNER OF SECTION 19
APOA 3 - 670 FEET SOUTH

6N 34 E WM 19 NW NW
AND 1220 FEET EAST FROM 1620 FEET FROM GEYER
THE NW CORNER OF SECTION RANCH WELL No. 1
19
APOA 6 -1800 FEET SOUTH

6N 34 E WM 19 SENW
AND 2635 FEET EAST FROM 3050 FEET FROM GEYER
THE NW CORNER OF SECTION RANCH WELL No. 1
19

13. The portion of the third right to be transferred is as follows:

Certificate: 40322 in the name of JOHN L. GEYER (perfected under Permit G-3107)
Use: IRRIGATION of 40.0 ACRES and SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION of 294.84

ACRES
Priority Date: FEBRUARY 7, 1966
Rate: 2.48 CUBIC FEET PER SECOND
Limit/Duty: The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured

under any other right existing for the same lands, shall be limited to ONE­
EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second, or its equivalent for each acre
irrigated, and shall be further limited to a diversion of not to exceed 3 acre­
feet per acre for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of each
year.

Source: WELLS 1 AND 3, in the PINE CREEK BASIN
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Authorized Points of Appropriation:
Twp Rng Mer Sec a-0 Measured Distances

WELL NO. 1- 790 FEET NORTH AND 1460
6N 34 E WM 18 SESW FEET EAST FROM THE NW CORNER OF

SECTION 19
WELL NO. 3-670 FEE.T SOUTH AND 1220

6N 34 E WM 19 NWNW FEET EAST FROM THE NW CORNER OF
SECTION 19

Authorized Place of Use:
IRRIGATION

6N 34 E WM 19 NESW 3.60
6N 34 E WM 19 NWSW 3.53
6N 34 E WM 19 swsw 16.47
6N 34 E WM 19 SE SW 16.40

Total 40.00

SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION

Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0 Acres
Authorized

Well

6 N
-

334 E WM 18 swsw 30.00
6 N 34 E WM 18 SESW 31.97 3
6N 34 E WM 19 NENW 40.00 3
6N 34 E WM 19 NWNW 40.00 3
6N 34 E WM 19 SWNW 2.30 1
6N 34 E WM 19 SWNW 37.70 3
6N 34 E WM 19 SE NW 2.40 1
6N 34 E WM 19 SE NW 37.60 3
6N 34 E WM 19 NESW 36.40 3

6N 34 E WM 19 NWSW 36.47 3
TOTAL 294.84

14. Transfer Application T-13798 proposes additional points of appropriation to:
Approximate distance from

Twp Rng Mer Sec a-0 Measured Distances authorized points of appropriation
Well No.1 Well No. 3

APOA5 - 1075 FEET NORTH
6N 34 E WM 18 SWSW AND 685 FEET EAST FROM THE 680 FEET 1680 FEET

NW CORNER OF SECTION 19
APOA 6-1800 FEET SOUTH

6N 34 E WM 19 SE NW
AND 2635 FEET EAST FROM

1980 FEET
THE NW CORNER OF SECTION 3060 FEET

19

15. The portion of the fourth right to be transferred is as follows:
Certificate: 54527 in the name of JOHN L. GEYER (perfected under Permit G-6366)
Use: IRRIGATION of 47.0 ACRES
Priority Date: MAY 7, 1974
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Rate:
Limit/Duty:

Source:

0.58 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND
The amount ofwater used for irrigation, togetherwith the amount secured
under any other right existing forthe same lands, shall be limited to ONE­
EIGHTIETH of one cubit foot persecond peracre, or its equivalent foreach
acre irrigated, and shall be further limited to a diversion of not to exceed 3
acre-feet peracre foreach acre irrigated during the irrigation season of
each year.
WELL 1 and WELL 3 in the PINE CREEK BASIN

l

Authorized Points of Appropriation:
Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Measured Distances

WELL 1- 790 FEET NORTH AND 1460
6N 34 E WM 18 SESW FEET EAST FROM THE NW CORNER OF

SECTION 19
WELL 3-670 FEET SOUTH AND 1220

6N 34 E WM 19 NW NW FEET EAST FROM THE NW CORNER OF
SECTION 19

Authorized Place of Use:
IRRIGATION

Twp Rng Mer Sec a-0 Acres

6N 34 E WM 19 swsw 23.5
6N 34 E WM 19 SESW 23.5

TOTAL 47.0

16. Transfer Application T-13798 proposes additional points of appropriation to:
Approximate distance from

Twp Rng Mer Sec a-0 Measured Distances authorized points of appropriation
Well No. 1 Well No. 3

APOA 5-1075 FEET NORTH
6N 34 E WM 18 swsw AND 685 FEET EAST FROM THE 680 FEET 1680 FEET

NW CORNER OF SECTION 19
APOA 6- 1800 FEET SOUTH

6N 34 E WM 19 SENW
AND 2635 FEET EAST FROM

1980 FEETTHE NW CORNER OF SECTION 3060 FEET

19

TransferReview Criteria [OAR 690-380-0100(14), 690-380-4010(2) and 0AR 690-380-2110(2)]

17. Water has been used within the last five years prior to the submittal of Transfer Application
T-13798 according to the terms and conditions of the rights. There is no information in the
record that would demonstrate that the rights are subject to forfeiture under 0RS 540.610.

18. A water delivery system sufficient to use the full amount ofwater allowed underthe
existing rights was present within the five-year period priorto submittal of Transfer
Application T-13798.The water rights are subject to transfer as defined in ORS 540.505(4)
and 0AR 690-380-0100(14).
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19. The proposed points of appropriation develop groundwater from the same aquifer as the
authorized points of appropriation, as required by 0AR 690-380-2110(2).

20. The proposed change, as conditioned, would not result in enlargement of the right.

21. The proposed change, as conditioned, would not result in injury to other water rights.

22. All other application requirements are met.

Conclusions of Law

The additional points of appropriation proposed in Transfer Application T-13798 are consistent
with the requirements of ORS 537.705 and 540.505 t0 540.580 and 0AR 690-380-5000.

Now, therefore, it is ORDERED:

1. The additional points of appropriation proposed in Transfer Application T-13798 are
approved.

2. The right to the use of the water is restricted to beneficial use at the place of use described
and is subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in Certificates 39853, 39855,
40322, 54527, and any related decree.

3. Water right Certificates 39853, 39855, 40322, and 54527 are cancelled. New certificates
will be issued describing those portions of the rights notaffected by this transfer.

4. Under Certificate 39853, the quantity of water diverted at the additional-points of
appropriation (APOA 1, 5, and 6), together with that diverted at the original point of
appropriation (Geyer Ranch Well 3), shall not exceed the quantity ofwater lawfully
available at the original point of appropriation (Geyer Ranch Well 3).

5. Under Certificate 39855, the quantity of water diverted at the additional points of
appropriation (APOA 3, 5 and 6), together with that diverted at the original point of
appropriation (Geyer Ranch Well 1), shall not exceed the quantity ofwater lawfully
available at the original point of appropriation (Geyer Ranch'Well 1).' ±e

6. Under Certificate 40322, the quantity of water diverted at the additional points of
appropriation (APOA 5 and 6), together with that diverted at the original points of
appropriation (Wells 1 and 3), shall not exceed the quantity of water lawfully available at
the original points of appropriation (Wells 1 and 3).

7. Under Certificate 54527, the quantity of water diverted at the additional points of
appropriation (APOA 5 and 6), together with that diverted at the original points of
appropriation (Wells 1 and 3), shall not exceed the quantity of water lawfully available at
the original points of appropriation (Wells 1 and 3).
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8. Water shall be acquired from the same aquifer water source as the original points of
appropriation.

9. Water use measurement conditions:

a) Before water use may begin under this order, the water user shall install a totalizing
flow meter, or, with prior approval of the Director, another suitable measuring device,
at each point of appropriation (new and existing).

b) The water user shall maintain the meters or measuring devices in good working order.

c) The water user shall allow the Watermaster access to the meters or measuring
devices; provided however, where the meters or measuring devices are located within
a private structure, the Watermaster shall request access upon reasonable notice.

10. Full beneficial use of the water shall be made, consistent with the terms ofthis order, on or
before October 1, 2025. A Claim of Beneficial Use prepared by a Certified Water Right
Examiner shall be submitted by the applicant to the Department within one year after the
deadline for completion ofthe changes and full beneficial use of the water.

11. After satisfactory proof of beneficial use is received, new certificates confirming the rights
transferred will be issued.

MAY 2 0 2024

Lis J. Jaramil 11 ansfer and Conservation Section Manager, for
DOUGLAS E. WO'ODCOCK, ACTING DIRECTOR
Oregon Water Resources Department

Mailing Date;__M_A_Y_2_1 _2_02_4 _
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...
STATE OF OREGON

COUNTY OF UMATILLA

CERTIFICATE OFWATER RIGHT

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO

JOHN L. GEYER
214 SUNNY DRIVE
COLLEGE PLACE, WA 99324

confirmsthe right to use the waters of GEYER RANCH WELL No. 4A, in PINE CREEK BASIN for
IRRIGATION of 80.0 ACRES.

This right was perfected under Permit G-406. The date of priority is DECEMBER 10, 1956. The
amount ofwater to which this right is entitled is limited to an amount actually used beneficially,
and shall not exceed 0.89 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND (CFS), or its equivalent in case of rotation,
measured at the well.

The well is located as follows:
Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0 Measured Distances

WELLNo. 4A-420 FEET NORTH AND 750 FEET
6N 33E WM 13 SE SE WEST FROM THE NWCORNER OF SECTION 19, T6N,

R34E,WM

The amount ofwater used for irrigation, togetherwith the amount secured under any other
right existing for the same lands, shall be limited to ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per
second per acre, or its equivalent for each acre irrigated and sh_all be further limited to a
diversion of not to exceed 3 acre-feet per acre for each acre irrigated during the irrigation
season of each year, and shall conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be ordered
bythe proper state officer.

A description of the place of use to which this right is appurtenant is as follows:
IRRIGATION

Twp Rng Mer Sec a-0 Acres
6N 34 E WM 24 SW NE 10.6
6N 34 E WM 24 SE NE 10.7

6N 34 E WM 24 NE SE 29.3
6N 34 E WM 24 NWSE 29.4

Total 80.0

1 -19853-97623.djl Page2of2certifte



This certificate describes that portion of water right Certificate 39853, State Record of Water
Right Certificates, NOT modified by the provisions of an order of the Water Resources Director
entered MAY 20 2024 , approving Transfer Application
T-13798.

The issuance of this superseding certificate does not confirm the status of the water right in
regard to the provisions of ORS 540.610 pertaining to forfeiture or abandonment.

The right to the use of the water for the above purpose is restricted to beneficial use on the
lands or place of use described.

NESS the signature of the Water Resources Director, affixedMA!20202

ansfer and Conservation Section Manager, for
ODCOCK, ACTING DIRECTOR

Oregon Water Resources Department

T-13798-rr-39853-97623.djl Page 2 of2 Certificate 97623



STATE OF OREGON

COUNTY OF UMATILLA

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO

JOHN L. GEYER
214 SUNNY DRIVE
COLLEGE PLACE, WA 99324

confirms the right to use the waters of GEYER RANCH WELL NO. 1 in PINE CREEK BASIN for
IRRIGATION of 16.33 ACRES.

This right was perfected under Permit U-568. The date of priority is APRIL 1, 1953. The amount
of water to which this right is entitled is limited to an amount actually used beneficially, and
shall not exceed 0.124 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND, or its equivalent in case of rotation, measured
at the well.

The well is located as follows:
Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0 Measured Distances

GEYER RANCH WELL No. 1- 790 FEET NORTH AND

6N 33E WM 18 SESW 1460 FEET EAST FROM THE SW CORNER OF SECTION
18

The amount ofwater used for irrigation, togetherwith the amount secured under any other
right existing for the same lands, shall be limited to a diversion of ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic
foot per second per acre, or its equivalent for each acre irrigated, and shall be further limited to
a diversion of not to exceed 3 acre-feet per acre for each acre irrigated during the irrigation
season of each year, and shall conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be ordered
by the proper state officer.

A description of the place of use to which this right is appurtenant is as follows:

IRRIGATION

Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0 Acres

6N 34 E WM 19 swsw 9.00

6N 34 E WM 19 SE SW 7.33
Total 16.33

This certificate describes that portion of water right Certificate 39855, State Record of Water
Right Certificates, NOT modified by the provisions of an order of the Water Resources Director
entered MAY 2] 202 approving Transfer Application
T-13798.

8-rr-39855-97624.di



The issuance of this superseding certificate does not confirm the status of the water right in
regard to the provisions of ORS 540.610 pertaining to forfeiture or abandonment.

The right to the use of the water for the above purpose is restricted to beneficial use on the
lands or place of use described.

w NESS the signature of the water Resources Director, affixedMA!2]2Z

, ansfer and Conservation Section Manager, for
ODCOCK, ACTING DIRECTOR

Oregon Water Resources Department
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STATE OF OREGON

COUNTY OF UMATILLA

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO

JOHN L. GEYER
214 SUNNY DRIVE
COLLEGE PLACE, WA 99324

confirms the right to use the waters of FOUR WELLS in PINE CREEK BASIN for IRRIGATION of 40.0 acres
and SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION of 278.33 ACRES.

This right was perfected under Permit G-3107. The date of priority is FEBRUARY 7, 1966. The amount
of water to which this right is entitled is limited to an amount actually used beneficially, and shall not
exceed 2.37 CUBIC FEET PER SECOND or its equivalent in case of rotation, measured at the wells.

The wells are located as follows:
Twp Rng Mer Sec a-0 Measured Distances

WELL 4A-420 FEETNORTH AND 750 FEETWEST
6N 33E WM 13 SE SE FROM THE NWCORNER OF SECTION 19, T6N, R34E,

WM.
WELL 2-910 FEET SOUTH AND 900 FEETWEST

6N 33 E WM 24 NE NE FROMTHE NW CORNER OF SECTION 19, T6N, R34E,
WM

6N 34E WM 19 NWNW
WELL 3-670 FEETSOUTH AND 1220 FEETEAST
FROMTHE NW CORNER OF SECTION 19

The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured under any other right
existing for the same lands, shall be limited to ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second per acre,
or its equivalent for each acre irrigated, and shall be further limited to a diversion of not to exceed 3
acre-feet per acre for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of each year, and shall conform to
such reasonable rotation system as may be ordered by the proper state officer.

A description of the place of use to which this right is appurtenant is as follows:
IRRIGATION

WELLS 2 AND 4A
Twp Rng Mer Sec a- Acres

6N 33 E WM 24 NWSE 9.8
6N 33 E WM 24 SWSE 8.3
6N 33E WM 24 SE SE 12.6
6N 33 E WM 24 NE SE 9.3

Total 40.0

T-13798-rr-40322-97625.djl Page 1 of2 Certificate 97625



I
SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION

WEllL2 -
Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0 Acres

6N 33E WM 24 SWNE 10.6
6N 33E WM 24 SE NE 10.7
6N 33E WM 24 NE SE 29.3
6N 33E WM 24 NW SE 29.4

Total 80.0

SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION
WELL3

Twp Rng Mer Sec a-0 , Acres

6N 34 E WM 18 swsw 9.00
6N 34 E WM 18 SESW 7.33

Total 16.33

SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION
WELL 4A

Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0 Acres
6N 33 E WM 13 NE SE 4.7
6N 33 E WM 13 SW SE 8.6
6N 33 E WM 13 SE SE 35.1
6N 33E WM 24 NE NE 40.0
6N 33E WM 24 NWNE 36.5
6N 33 E WM 24 SWNE 28.4
6N 33 E WM 24 SE NE 28.7

Total 182.0

This certificate describes that portion of water right Certificate 40322, State Record of Water Right
Certificates, NOT modified by the provisions of an order of the Water Resources Director entered

MAY 2 () 2024 , approving Transfer Application T-13798.

The issuance of this superseding certificate does not confirm the status of the water right in regard to
the provisions of ORS 540.610 pertaining to forfeiture or abandonment.

The right to the use of the water for the above purpose is restricted to beneficial use on the lands or
place of use described.

wITNEsS the signature of the water Resources Director, affixedMA!202824

ransfer and Conservation Section Manager, for
DCOCK, ACTING DIRECTOR

Oregon Water Resources Department

T-13798-1r-40322-97625.djl Page 2 of 2 Certificate 97625
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STATE OF OREGON

COUNTY OF UMATILLA

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUEDTO

JOHN L GEYER
214 SUNNY DRIVE
COLLEGE PLACE, WA 99324

confirms the right to use the waters of FOUR WELLS in PINE CREEK BASIN for IRRIGATION of 87.1
ACRES.

I I

II
I I
I 'I I
I I I
I ,, I
I I
I pl
I ,1 I
I 'I I
I ,1 I
I I I
I II I
I I I
I I
I I I
l ' l
l 1l
I ,1 I
I ,I
I I I

I
I

I I

I
ii
l
II II

/I
ll

I
I

!I I

I
I Twp

6N

Rng

33 E

Mer Sec

WM 13
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Measured Distances

WELL 4A - 900 FEETNORTH AND 750 FEETWEST
FROM THE SE CORNER OF SECTION 13

This right was perfected under Permit G-6366. The date of priority is MAY 7, 1974. The amount of
water to which this right is entitled is limited to an amount actually used beneficially, and shall not
exceed 1.09 CUBIC FEET PER SECOND (cfs), being 0.22 cfs from WELLS 1 and 3 and
0.87 cfs from WELLS 2 and 4a or its equivalent in case of rotation, measured at the wells.

The wells are located as follows:

6N 33 E WM 24
WELL 2-410 FEET SOUTH AND 900 FEETWEST

NE NE FROMTHE SE CORNER OF SECTION 13, T6N, R33E,
WM

I

I

I I
I

6N

6N

34 E

34 E

WM

WM

18

19

SE SW

NWNW

WELL 1- 790 FFET NORTH AND 1460 FEET EAST
FROM THE NWCORNER OF SECTION 19, T6N, R34E,
WM
WELL 3-670 FEET SOUTH AND 1220 FEET EAST
FROM THE NW CORNER OF SECTION 19

The amount of water used for irrigation, togetherwith the amount secured under any ether right
existing for the same lands, shall be limited to ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second per acre,
or its equivalent for each acre irrigated and shall be further limited to a diversion of not to exceed 3
acre-feet per acre for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of each year and shall conform to

II such reasonable rotation system as may be ordered by the proper state officer.
I, I
I
'I I
1 A description of the place of use to which this right is appurtenant is as follows:
t /

I

I

II

IRRIGATION
WELLS 1 AND 3

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Acres

6N 34 E WM 30 NE NW 8.5
6N 34 E WM 30 NWNW 9.4

TOTAL 17.9

T-13798-rr-54527-97626.djl Page 1 of 2 Certificate 97626
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IRRIGATION
WELLS 2 AND 4A

Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0 Acres

6N 33 E WM 13 SWSE 11.2
6N 33 E WM 24 NWNE 2.9
6N 33 E WM 24 SWSE 29.7
6N 33 E WM 24 SE SE 25.4

TOTAL 69.2

This certificate describes that portion ofwater right Certificate 54527, State Record ofWater Right
Certificates, NOTmodified by the provisionsof an order of the Water Resources Director entered

MAY 20 2024 ,approving Transfer Application T-13798.

The issuance of this superseding certificate does not confirm the status ofthe water right in regard to
the provisions of ORS 540.610 pertaining to forfeiture or abandonment.
The right to the use of the water for the above purpose is r:estricted to beneficial use on the lands or
place of use described.

TNEsS the signature of thewater Resources Director, affixedMA!_2@Z02

ction Manager, for
D OCK, ACTING DIRECTOR
Oregon Water Resources Department

T-13798-rr-54527-97626.djl Page 2 of 2 Certificate 97626



WATER RIGHTTRANSFER COVER SHEET
f 5 . I"13798T frans er: T­ gTransferType: RegularTransfer - -

Applicant: Agent: □NIA
STUART BYERLEY BILL NEVE
3074 MCDONALD ROAD PO BOX 511 I

TOUCHET, WA 99360 WALLAWALLA, WA 99362
Email: Phone: Email: Phone:
Irrigation District: D NIA CWRE: [] NIA

Email: Email:
Affected Local Gov'ts: 0 NIA Affected Tribal Gov't: 0 NIA
Umatilla County Planning Department UNAVAILABLE
Email: Email:
Current Landowner ifother than Applicant: [] NIA Receiving landowner:D NIA

Email: Email:

Water Rights Affected
File '

Marked App. File # or Decree Name Permit Certificate RR/CR Needed RR/CR Nos.

□ U579 US68 39855 DJ Ye [Jo

□ G523 G406 39853 [J Yee [Jo
G3372 G3107 40322

□ G6521 G6366 54527 L_J Yes [Jo

Key Dates & Initial Actions:

Rec'd: August 10, 2021 Proposed Action(s): ADDITIONAL POINT OF APPROPRIATION

Fees Pd: 3130.00 WM District: 5 ODFW District:

Initial Public Notice: September 7, 2021 WM Review sent: ODFW Review sent:

Acknowledgement Letter Sent cgJ GW Review sent: J/A
County sent cc: ofAck Letter □ BOR notified (date): J NA
Newspaper quote requested: Request for news S sent: News S received:

Request to publish sent: Affidavit ofpublication received: Last dayofpublication:

Changes
Document Drafted Made

DPD

PD

FO Initials: Initials: Initials:

Changes Signature Signature
Coordinator Made Bin Date

Date: CW Sent:
N/AInitials: Initials:

Date: Date: Date·
%1) 3-21-24 3/22
2] ate: 5;42 we; j

Initials: 54-2i" 5//%
[)P13] [S,S,[],

Special Order Volume: Vol. l3l Pages 75-82

Transfer Cover Sheet Last Revised 10-29-18
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LICENSE FEE
$
s

[@

s
$

s
s
s

RECORD FEE

s
s

0219
0220

0202
0204

lNV@ICE # _

TRANSFER

PERMIT

APPLICATION

LIC NUMBER

I II sH1pg
E[S

EXAMFEE
$
s
$

EXAM FEE

$

OTHER/RDX

WRD OPERATING ACCT

(IDENTIFY) _

0467 HYDRO ACTIVITY

0437 WELL CONST. START FEE

(IDENTIFY) _

725 Summer St. N.E. Ste. A
SALEM, 0R 97301-4172

(503) 986-0900 / (503) 986-0904 (fax)

POWER LICENSEFEE (FW/WRD)
HYDRO LICENSEFEE (FW/WAD)

HYDROAPPLICATION

OTHER

WELL CONST STARTFEE

MONITORINGWELLS

OTHER

cos HA)I3
omen. oenm«en NpporMhe

TREASURY

TREASURY 4170 WRD MISC CASH ACCT

CH C :/bbi□E-A:-(1-DE_N_T-IFY_> _

0536 TREASURY

FUND TITLE _

OBJ. CODE VENDOR II _
DESCRIPTION _

0233
0231

0211

0210

4270
MISCELLANEOUS

0407 COPY&TAPEFEES

0410 RESEARCH FEES

0408 MISC REVENUE: (IDENTIFY)

TC162 DEPOSITLIAB. (IDENTIFY)

0240 EXTENSION OF TIME

WATER RIGHTS:

0201 SURFACEWATER

0203 GROUND WATER

0205 TRANSFER
WELL CONSTRUCTION

0218 WELL DAILL CONSTRUCTOR

LANDOWNER'SPERMIT

I 0607 TREASURY

1083

0407

0a

RECEIPT: 142542

0243VS Lease 0244MuniWater Mgmt Plan__ 0245 Cons.Water

CASH:

□

ecveo row atL,u± Lr.o,,LL•
BY:

STATE OF OREGON
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

cer+142542

Attached is a check in the amount of $340.20 (PCA #46118) for Newspaper Notice for Transfer
T-13798 made out to Oregon Water Resources Department ( or WRD)

• "for T-13798 NOTICE" written on front of check

Mail to: Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer St. NE, Suite A
Salem, 0R 97301-1266 Caseworker: Dante Luongo

::--J

o­
<f
5



IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
THE STATE OF OREGON

FOR UNION/BAKER/UMATILLA/MORROW COUNTY
}AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION
STATE OF OREGON
County of Union/Baker/Umatilla/Morrow} ss

I, Dayle Stinson being duly sworn, depose and say that I am the principal clerk of
the publisher of the La Grande Observer, lagrandeobserver.com, Baker City Heral<::!,
bakercityherald.com, East Oregonian, eastoregonian.com, Northeast Oregon Weekender, Hermiston
Herald, hermistonherald.com, a newspaper of general circulation, as defined by ORS 193.010 and
193.020;
that the

EO-13066 NOTICE OF PRELIMINARY DETERMINATION FOR WATER RIGHT TRANSFER T-13798 T-13798 FILED BY
STUART BYERLEY 3074 MCDONALD ROAD TOUCHET WA 99360 PROPOSES ADDITIONAL POINTS OF
APPROPRIATION UNDER CER

a printed copy of which is hereto annexed; was published in the entire issue of said
newspaper for 2 successive and consecutive issues in the following issues:

3/30/24, 4/06/24

Subscribed and sworn to before me on this

Adld: 423777
PO:
Tagline: EO-13066 T-13798

6th day ofApril, AD. 202~~- £6~
l_,."o
vonee9oca

•

OFFICIAL STAMP
KATHRYN LEDFORD BROWN
NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON
COMMISSION NO. 1004003

MY COMMISSION EXPIRESSEPTEMBER 13, 2024
._---- ir"": "
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T-13798 filed by StuartByerley,
3074 McDonald Road,Touchet,
WA 99360, proposes additional
points of appropriation under
Certificates 39853, 39855,
40322, and 54527. Certificate
39853 allows the use of 0.97
cubic foot per second (els) from
Geyer Ranch Well 3 in Sec. 19,
T6N, R34E, WM for irrigation in
Sec. 19. The applicant proposes
additional points ofappropriation
in Sects. 18 and 19, T6N, R34E,
WM. Certificate39855allowsthe
use of 1.656 els from Geyer
Ranch Well 1 in Sec. 18, T6N,
R34E,WMfor irrigation in Sects.
18 and 19. The applicant pro­
poses additional points of appro­
priation In Sects. 18 and 19,T6N,
R34E,WM. Certificate 40322 al­
lows the use 0f2.486 cfs from
Wells 1 and 3 inSects. 18and 19,
T6N, R34E, WM for irrigation in
Sec. 19 and supplemental irriga­
tion in Sects. 18 and 19. The ap­
plicantproposesadditionalpoints
of appropriation in Sects. 18 and
19, T6N, R34E, WM. Certificate
54527 allows the useof0.587cfs
from Wells 1 and 3 in Sects. 18
and 19, T6N, R34E,WM for irri­
gation in Sec. 19. The applicant
proposes additional points of ap­
propriation in Sects. 18 and 19,
TGN, R34E,WM. TheWater Re­
sources Department proposes to
approve the transfer, based on
the requirements ofORSChapter
540 and OAR 690-380-5000.
Any person may file, jointly or­
severally, a protest or standing
statementwithin 30days afterthe
last date of newspaper publica­
tion of this notice, 04/06/2024.
Call (503) 986-0935 toobtain ad­
ditional information. Ifnoprotests
are filed, the Department will
issue afinal orderconsistentwith
the preliminarydetermination.
Publish March 30, April 6, 2024
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Tina Kotek,Governor

Water Resources Department
North Mall Office Building
725 Summer St NE, Suite A

Salem, OR 97301
Phone 503 986-0900

Fax 503 986-0904
www.oregon.gov/owrd

regon

March 21, 2024

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL AND E-MAIL

Applicant
STUART BYERLEY

· 3074 MCDONALD ROAD
TOUCHET, WA 99360

SUBJECT: Water Right Transfer Application T-13798

Please find enclosed the Preliminary Determination indicating that, based on the information
available, the Department intends to approve application T-13798. This document is an
intermediate step in the approval process; water may not be used legally as proposed in the
transfer application until a Final Order has been issued bythe Department. Please read this
entire letter carefullyto determine your responsibility for additional action.

A public notice is-being published in the Department's weekly publication and in the East
Oregonian newspaper, simultaneouslywith issuance of the Preliminary Determination. The
notice initiates a period in which any person may file either a protest opposing the decision
proposed by the Department in the Preliminary Determination or a standing statement
supporting the Department's decision. The protest period will end 30 days after the last date of
newspaper publication.

If no protest is filed, the Department will issue a Final Order consistent with the Preliminary
Determination. You should receive a copy of the Final Order about 30 days after the close of
the protest period.

If a protest is filed, the application may be referred to a contested case proceeding. A contested
case provides an opportunity for the proponents and opponents ofthe decision proposed in
the PreliminaryDetermination to present information and arguments supporting their position
in a quasi-judicial proceeding.

Please don't hesitate to contact me at 971304-5006 or Dante.J.Luongo@water.oregon.gov, if I
may be of assistance.



.Sincerely,

#7
Dante Luongo
Transfer Specialist
Transfer and Conservation Section

cc: T-13798
Luke C. Martin, District 23 Watermaster (via e-mail)
Bill Neve, Agent for the applicant (via e-mail)

encs



BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OFTHE

STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter of Transfer Application
T-13798, Umatilla County

PRELIMINARY DETERMINATION
PROPOSING APPROVAL OF ADDITIONAL
POINTS OF APPROPRIATION

Authority

Oregon Revised Statutes (ORS) 537.705 and 540.505 to 540.580 establish the process in which a
water right holder may submit a request to transfer the point of appropriation, place of use, or
character of use authorized under an existing water right. Oregon Administrative Rules (OAR)
Chapter 690, Division 380 implement the statutes and provides the Department's procedures
and criteria for evaluating transfer applications.

Applicant

Stuart Byerley
3074 McDonald Rd.
Touchet, WA 99360

Findings of Fact

1. On August 10, 2021, Stuart Byerley filed an application for additional points of
appropriation under Certificates 39853, 39855, 40322, and 54527. The Department
assigned the application number T-13798.

2. Notice of the application for transfer was published on September 7, 2021, pursuant to
OAR 690-380-4000. No comments were filed in response to the notice.

3. The transfer application did not include all of the necessary fees at the initial intake. The
Department contacted the applicant's agent on December 2, 2022 requesting additional
fees to be submitted.

4. On December 22, 2022, the applicant provided the remainder of the fees to the
Department, completing the deficiency.

5. On July 10, 2023, the applicant's agent was also notified that Table 2 for Certificate 54527,
did not match the proposed "from" lands being changed on the transfer application map.

6. On July 11, 2023, the applicant's agent submitted a revised transfer application map for
Certificate 54527.

Pursuantto OAR 690-380-4030, any person may file a protest or standing statementwithin 30 days after the last
date ofpublication ofthe newspaper notice or the Department's weekly notice as prescribed by 0AR 690-380­
4020,whichever is later, ofthis preliminarydetermination.

T-13798.djl Page 1 of 11



7. On September 14, 2023, the Department sent a copy of the draft Preliminary
Determination proposing to approve Transfer Application T-13798 to the applicant. The
draft Preliminary Determination cover letter set forth a deadline of October 14, 2023, for
the applicant to respond. The applicant requested that the Department proceed with
issuance of a Preliminary Determination and provided the necessary information to
demonstrate that the applicant is authorized to pursue the transfer.

8. The portion of the first right to be transferred is as follows:

Certificate:
Use:
Priority Date:
Rate:
Limit/Duty:

Source:

39853 in the name of JOHN L. GEYER (perfected under Permit G-406)
IRRIGATION of 77.57 ACRES
DECEMBER 10, 1956
0.97 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND
The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured
under any other right existing for the same lands, shall be limited to ONE­
EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second per acre, or its equivalent for each
acre irrigated and shall be further limited to a diversion of riot to exceed
3 acre-feet per acre for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of
each year.
GEYER RANCH WELL 3 in the PINE CREEK BASIN

Authorized Point of Appropriation:
Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0 Measured Distances

GEYER RANCH WELL 3-670 FEET SOUTH
6N 34 E WM 19 NWNW AND 1220 FEETEASTFROMTHE NW

CORNER OF SECTION 19

Authorized Place of Use:
IRRIGATION

Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0 Acres

6N 34 E WM 19 SWNW 2.30
6N 34 E WM 19 SE NW 2.40
6N 34 E WM 19 NESW 36.40
6N 34 E WM 19 NWSW 36.47

Total 77.57

9. Transfer Application T-13798 proposes additional points of appropriation located:
Approximate distance from

Twp Rng Mer Sec a-0 Measured Distances authorized point of
appropriation

APOA 5 - 1075 FEET NORTH

6N 34 E WM 18 swsw AND 685 FEET EAST FROM THE 1800 FEETFROM GEYER
NW CORNER OF SECTION 19, RANCH WELL3
T6N, R34E,WM
APOA 1 - 790 FEET NORTH

6N 34 E WM 18 SESW
AND 1460 FEET EAST FROM 1500 FEET FROM GEYER
THE NW CORNER OF SECTION RANCHWELL3
19

T-13798.djl Page 2 of 11



Approximate distance from
Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0 Measured Distances authorized point of

appropriation

APOA 6- 1800 FEET SOUTH

6 N 34 E WM 19 SENW
AND 2635 FEET EAST FROM 1850 FEET FROM GEYER
THE NWCORNER OF SECTION RANCH WELL3
19

10. The portion of the second right to be transferred is as follows:

Certificate:
Use:
Priority Date:
Rate:
Limit/Duty:

Source:

39855 in the name of JOHN L. GEYER (perfected under Permit U-568)
IRRIGATION of 217.27 ACRES
APRIL 1, 1953
1.656 CUBIC FEET PER SECOND
The amount ofwater used for irrigation, togetherwith the amount secured
under any other right existing for the same lands, shall be limited ONE­
EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second per acre, or its equivalent for each
acre irrigated, and shall be further limited to a diversion of not to exceed 3
acre-feet per acre for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of
each year.
GEYER RANCH WELL No. 1 in the PINE CREEK BASIN

Authorized Point of Appropriation:
Twp Rng Mer Sec a-0 Measured Distances

GEYER RANCH WELL No. 1-790 FEET
6N 34 E WM 18 SESW NORTH AND 1460 FEET EAST FROM THE

SW CORNER OF SECTION 18

Authorized Place of Use:
IRRIGATION

Twp Rng Mer Sec a-0 Acres

6N 34 E WM 18 swsw 30.00
6N 34 E WM 18 SE SW 31.97
6N 34 E WM 19 NENW 40.00
6N 34 E WM 19 NWNW 40.00
6N 34 E WM 19 SWNW 37.70
6N 34 E WM 19 SE NW 37.60

Total 217.27

11. Transfer Application T-13798 proposes additional points of appropriation located:
Approximate distance from

Twp Rng Mer Sec a-0 Measured Distances authorized point of
appropriation

APOA 5-1075 FEETNORTH 680 FEET FROM GEYER
6N 34 E WM 18 swsw AND 685 FEET EAST FROM THE

NWCORNER OF SECTION 19 RANCH WELL No. 1

34 E WM 19 NWNW
APOA 3-670 FEET SOUTH 1620 FEET FROM GEYER

6N AND 1220 FEET EASTFROM RANCH WELL No. 1

T-13798.djl Page 3 of 11



Approximate distance from
Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0 Measured Distances authorized point of

appropriation

THE NW CORNER OF SECTION
19
APOA 6- 1800 FEET SOUTH

6N 34 E WM 19 SENW AND 2635 FEET EAST FROM 3050 FEET FROM GEYER
THE NW CORNER OF SECTION RANCH WELL No. 1
19

12. The portion of the third right to be transferred is as follows:

Certificate: 40322 in the name of JOHN L. GEYER (perfected under Permit G-3107)
Use: IRRIGATION of 40.0 ACRES and SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION of 294.84

ACRES
Priority Date: FEBRUARY 7, 1966
Rate: 2.48 CUBIC FEET PER SECOND
Limit/Duty: The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured

under any other right existing for the same lands, shall be limited to ONE­
EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second, or its equivalent for each acre
irrigated, and shall be further limited to a diversion of not to exceed 3 acre­
feet per acre for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of each
year.
WELLS 1 AND 3, in the PINE CREEK BASIN

Authorized Points of Appropriation:
Twp Rng Mer Sec a-0 Measured Distances

WELL NO. 1-790 FEET NORTH AND 1460
6N 34 E WM 18 SESW FEET EAST FROM THE NW CORNER OF

SECTION 19
WELL NO. 3 - 670 FEET SOUTH AND 1220

6N 34 E WM 19 NWNW FEET EAST FROM THE NW CORNER OF
SECTION 19

Authorized Place of Use:
IRRIGATION

6N 34 E WM 19 NESW 3.60

6N 34 E WM 19 NWSW 3.53

6N 34 E WM 19 swsw 16.47

6N 34 E WM 19 SESW 16.40
Total 40.00

SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION

Acres
Authorized

Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0 Well

6N 34 E WM 18 SWSW 30.00 3
6N 34 E WM 18 SESW 31.97 3

6N 34 E WM 19 NENW 40.00 3

Source:

T-13798.djl Page 4 of 11



6N 34 E WM 19 NWNW 40.00 3
6N 34E WM 19 SWNW 2.30 1

6N 34 E WM 19 SW NW 37.70 3
6N 34 E WM 19 SENW 2.40 1

6N 34 E WM 19 SENW 37.60 3
6N 34 E WM 19 NESW 36.40 3
6N 34 E WM 19 NW SW 36.47 3

TOTAL 294.84

13. Transfer Application T-1379.8 proposes additional points of appropriation to:
Approximate distance from

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q,-Q Measured Distances authorized pointsof apP,ropr,iatl0n
Well No. l well No. 3

APOA5 - 1075 FEET NORTH
6N 34 E WM 18 swsw AND 685 FEET EAST FROM THE 680 FEET I 1680 FEET

NW CORNER OF SECTION 19
APOA 6 - 1800 FEET SOUTH

6N 34 E WM 19 SE NW
AND 2635 FEET EAST FROM 1980 FEET 3060 FEET I
THE NW CORNER OFSECTION I

19

14. The portion of the fourth right to be transferred is as follows:

Certificate: 54527 in the name of JOHN L. GEYER (perfected under Permit G-6366)
Use: IRRIGATION of 47.0 ACRES
Priority Date: MAY 7, 1974
Rate: 0.58 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND
Limit/Duty: The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured

under any other right existing for the same lands, shall be limited to ONE­
EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second per acre, or it_s equivalent for each
acre irrigated, and shall be further limited to a diversion of not to exceed 3
acre-feet per acre for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of
each year.

Source: WELL 1 and WELL 3 in the PINE CREEK BASIN

Authorized Points of Appropriation:

Twp Rng Mer Sec G.-Q Measured Distances

WELL 1 - 790 FEET NORTH AND 1460

6N 34 E WM 1_8 SESW FEET EAST FRGlM THE NW CORNER OF
SECTION 19
WELL 3-670 FEET SOUTH AND 1220

6N 34 E WM 19 NW NW FEET EAST FROM THE NW CORNEROF
SECTION 19
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Authorized Place of Use:
IRRIGATION

Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-2 Acres

6N 34 E WM 19 swsw 23.5
6N 34 E WM 19 SE SW 23.5

TOTAL 47.0

15. Transfer Application T-13798 proposes additional points of appropriation to:
Approximate distance from

Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0 Measured Distances authorized points ofappropriation
Well No. 1 Well No. 3

APOA 5-1075 FEET NORTH
-

6N 34 E WM 18 swsw AND 685 FEET EAST FROM THE 680 FEET 1680 FEET
NWCORNER OF SECTION 19
APOA 6 -1800 FEET SOUTH

6N 34 E WM 19 SE NW
AND 2635 FEET EAST FROM

1980 FEET
I

3060 FEET. THE NWCORNER OF SECTION
19

Transfer Review Criteria [OAR 690-380-0100(14), 690-380-4010(2) and OAR 690-380-2110(2}1.

16. Water has been used within the last five years prior to the submittal of Transfer Application
T-13798 according to the terms and conditions of the rights. There is no information in the
record that would demonstrate that the rights are subject to forfeiture under ORS 540.610.

17. A water delivery system sufficient to use the full amount ofwater allowed under the
existing rights was present within the five-year period prior to submittal of Transfer
Application T-13798.The water rights are subject to transfer as defined in ORS 540.505(4)
and 0AR 690-380-0100(14).

18. The proposed points of appropriation develop groundwater from the same aquifer as the
authorized points of appropriation, as required by 0AR 690-380-2110(2).

19. The proposed change, as conditioned, would not result in enlargement of the right.

20. The proposed change, as conditioned, would not result in injury to other water rights.

21. All other application requirements are met.

Determination and Proposed Action

The additional points of appropriation proposed in Transfer Application T-13798 appear to be
consistent with the requirements of ORS 537.705 and 540.505 to 540.580 and 0AR 690-380­
5000. If protests are not filed pursuant to OAR 690-380-4030, the application will be approved.
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lf TransferApplication T-13798 is approved, the final order will include thefollowing:

1. The additional points ofappropriation proposed in TransferApplication T-13798 are
approved.

2. The right to the use of the water is restricted to beneficial use atthe place of use described
and is subject to all ether conditions and limitations contained in Certificates 39853, 39855,
40322, 54527, and any rel0te.d d.ecree.

3. Water right Certificates 39853, 39855, 40322, and 54527 are cancelled. New certificates
will be issued describing those portions of the rights not affected by this transfer.

4. Under Certificate 39853, the quantity ofwater div.ert.ed at the additional points of
appropriation (APOA 1, 5, and 6), together with that diverted at the original pointof
appropriation {Geyer Ranch Well 3), shall not exceed the quantity ofwater lawfully
available at the original point ofappropriation (Geyer Ranch Well 3).· ,·"

5. Under Certificate 39855, the quantity ofwater diverted ot the additional points of
appropriation (APOA 3 and 5), togetherwith that diverted at the original point of
appropriation {Geyer Ranch Well 1), shall not exceed the quantity ofwater lawfully
available at the original point ofappropriation (Geyer Ranch Well 1).

6. Under Certificate 40322, the quantity ofwater diverted at the additionalpoints of
appropriation (APOA 5 and 6), together with that diverted at the original points of
appropriation {Wells 1 and 3), shall not exceed the. quantity ofwater lawfully available at .
the original points of appropriation (Wells 1 and 3).

7. Under Certificate 54527, the quantity ofwater diverted at the ad_diti_onal points of
appropriation (APOA 5 and 6), together with that diverted at the original points of
appropriation {Wells 1 and 3), shall not exceed thequantity ofwater lawfully available at
the original points of appropriation (Wells 1 and 3).

8. Water shall be acquired from the same aquifer water source as the original points of
appropriation.

9. Water use measurement conditions:

a) Before water use may begin under this order, the water usershall install a totalizing
flowmeter, or, with prior approval of the Director, anether suitable measuring device,
at each point of appropriation (new and existing).

b} The water usershall maintain the meters or measuring devices in good working order.
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c) The waterusershall allow the Watermasteraccess to the meters ormeasuring devices;
provided however, where the meters ormeasuring devices are located within a private
structure, the Watermastershall request access upon reasonable notice.

10. Full beneficial use ofthe watershall be made, consistent with the terms ofthis order, on er
before October1, 2025. A Claim ofBeneficial Use prepared by a Certified WaterRight
Examinershall besubmitted by the applicant to the Department within one yearafter the
deadlinefor completion ofthe changes andfull beneficial use ofthe water.

11. Aftersatisfactory proofofbeneficial use is received, new certificates confirming the rights
transferred will be issued.

ed in Salem, Oregon on

CK, ACTING D R
Oregon Water Resources Department

This Preliminary Determination was prepared by Dante Luongo. Ifyou have questions about the information
in this document, you may reach me at971 304-5006 or Dante.J.Luongo@water.oregon.gov.

Protests

Under the provisions of ORS 540.520(6) & (7) and OAR 690-380-4030, within 30 days after the
last date of publication of the newspaper notice or the Department's weekly notice as
prescribed by OAR 690-380-4020, whichever is later, any person may file, jointly or severally, a
protest expressing opposition of approval of the transfer application and disagreement with
this Preliminary Determination or a standing statement in support ofthis Preliminary
Determination. If this Preliminary Determination determines that a change in point of diversion
or appropriation would result in injury, the applicant may file a notification of intent to pursue
approval ofthe transfer under 0AR 690-380-5030 to 690-380-5050. Protests and standing
statements must be received by the Water Resources Department within 30 days after the last
date of publication of the newspaper notice or the Department's weekly notice as prescribed by
OAR 690-380-4020, whichever is later.
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Protests must be in writing and received in hard copy form with the appropriate statutory
protest filing fee; protests cannot be filed by electronic mail. [OAR 690-002-0025(3) and 690-
380-0100(9)]. The protest must include the following:

- The person's name, address, and telephone number;

- All reasonably ascertainable issues and all reasonably available arguments supporting
the person's position by the close of the protest period. Failure to raise a reasonably
ascertainable issue in a protest or failure to provide sufficient specificity to afford the
Department an opportunity to respond to the issue may preclude consideration ofthe
issue during the hearing;

If you are the applicant, a protest fee of $480 required by 0RS 536.050; and

If you are not the applicant, a protest fee of $950 required by ORS 536.050 and proof of
service of the protest upon the applicant.

Requests for Standing

Under the provisions of 0AR 690-380-4030(5), the Department shall provide to persons who
have filed standing statements as defined under 0AR 690-380-0100(11) notice of any
differences between the Department's Preliminary Determination and the Final Order, notice of
a hearing on the application under 0AR 137-003-0535, and an opportunityto request limited
party status or party status in the hearing.

Requests for standing must be received in the Water Resources Department no later than 30
days after the last date of publication ofthe newspaper notice or the Department's weekly
notice as prescribed by OAR 690-380-4020, whichever is later. Requests for standing-must be in
writing, and must include the following:

- The requester's name, mailing address and telephone number;

If the requester is representing a group, association or other organization, the name,
address and telephone number of the represented group;

- A statement that the requester supports the preliminary determination as issued.

After the protest period has ended, the Director will either issue a Final Order or schedule a
contested case hearing. The contested case hearing will be scheduled only if a protest has been
filed under 0AR 690-380-4030. In accordance with OAR 690-380-4200, notice and conduct of
the hearing shall:
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Be under the applicable provisions ofORS 183.310 to 183.550, pertaining to contested
cases, and the hearing shall be held in the area where the rights are located unless all
parties stipulate otherwise; and

lf a protest has asserted that awater right to be transferred has been forfeited through
non-use, include the notice and procedures described in OAR 690-017-0500 to 690-017­
0900.

If after hearing the Department issues a proposed Final Order finding that a change in point of
diversion or appropriation will result in injury, the applicant may file a notification of intent to
pursue approval of the transfer under OAR 690-380-5030 to 690-380-5050 within 15 days of
receipt of the proposed order. Notwithstanding 690-002-0175, if the applicant files a
notification of intent to pursue approval of the transfer under 690-380-5030 to 690-380-5050,
the deadline for filing exceptions to the proposed order shall be 30 days after the Department
provides notice to the parties that the transfer does not meet the requirements of 690-380­
5030 to 690-380-5050.

If you do not request a hearing within 30 days after the close ofthe protest period, or if you
withdraw a request for a hearing, notify the Department or the administrative law judge that
you will not appear, or fail to appear at a scheduled hearing, the Director may issue a final
order by default. If the Director issues a Final Order by default, the Department designates the
relevant portions of its files on this matter, including all materials that you have submitted
relating to this matter, as the record for purpose of proving a primafacie case upon default.

You may be represented by an attorney at the hearing. Legal aid organizations may be able to
assist a party with limited financial resources. Generally, partnerships, corporations,
associations, governmental subdivisions, or public or private organizations are represented by
an attorney. However, consistent with OAR 690-002-0020 and 0AR 690-137-0555, an agency
representative may represent partnerships, corporations, associations, governmental
subdivisions or public, or private organizations if the Department determines that appearance
of a person by an authorized representative will not hinder the orderly and timely development
of the record in this case.

Notice Regarding Service Members: Active-duty service members have a right to stay
proceedings under the federal Service Members Civil Relief Act. 50 U.S.C. App. 5$501-597b. You
may contact the Oregon State Bar or the Oregon Military Department for more information.
The toll-free telephone number for the Oregon State Bar is: 1 (800) 452-8260. The toll-free
telephone number for the Oregon Military Department is: 1 (800) 452-7500. The Internet
address for the United States Armed Forces Legal Assistance Legal Services Locatorwebsite is:
http://legalassistance.law.af.mil.

If you have questions about how to file a protest or if you have previously filed a protest and
you want to know the status, please contact Will Davidson at 503-507-2749.
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If you have questions about the Department or any of its programs, please contact our Water
Resources Customer Service Group at 503-986-0900.

Address any correspondence to: Oregon Water Resources Department, Transfer and
Conservation Section, 725 Summer Street NE, Suite A, Salem 0R 97301-1266.
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for the purpose of

RIGHT

February 26, 1974this date.

STATE OF OREGON
COUNTY OF UMATILLA

CERTIFICATE OF WATER

@his 3Js toertifp, rut ±oe 1. crE

a tributary of Pine Creek
irrigation of 233.6 acres

under Permit No. U-568 of die State Engineer,and th'lt said rigit to theuse ofraidwaters
has been perfected in accordance with the laws of Oregon; that the priority of the right hereby
confirmed dates from Apr11 1, 1953

......- _.. , ·._ Clu-~--!.•.Whee-tor · .,_,, _
State Engineer

The right t o the u s e o f the water for thepurpores aforesaid is restricted to the lands o r pl a c e of
use herein described. ·

WITNESS the signature oftheState Engineer, affixed

and shall
conjormto suc11 rcas_onable rotai.. ,n $JJ&tern as ;noy be ordered by the proper rlate officer.

A description of theplace ofwe under the right hereby confirmed, and to which such right is
appurtenant, is as follows: 39.0 acres swl.t swl;;- ~O,() Q

39.3 res sk swk 3,47
Section 18 t l (

1
)') ro e,,,-ts

40.0 acres NE\: NW\ k> \--\. ~
g.g acres g [\/3)3 (le
37.7 acre Svk N% Id '\) >
37.6 acreo SEl.t NW\ ' ~~

Section l9
T. 6N., R. 34E., • M.

This certificate ia iaaued to correctly dc■cribc tbc·placc of uae and supcraedea
certificnte of vater right heretofore issued to John L. Geyer and recorded at
page 23521, Volue l7, State Record of Water Right Certificatcn.

or its equivalent in ca.se of rotation, meaured at tlte point of diversion from the stream.
Tile point of diversion is located in the sEk Sk, Section 18, T. 6 N., R. 34 E., • M.,
1460 feet East and 790 feet North fraa S Corner, Section 18,

The amount of water used for irrigation, togetherwith the amount secured underany other
right existing for the same lands, shall be limited to one-eightieth of one cubic foot per second
per acre, or ite equivalent for each acre irrigated and shall be further limited to
a diversion of 'not to exceed 3 acre feet per acre for each acre irrigated during
the irrigation season of eoch year,

that the amount of water to which such right i.s entitled and hereby confirmed, for the purposes
afore.said, is limitcd-:ll on amount actually beneficially used for said purposes, and shall not e:z:ce_ed
l1.78 cubic foot per aecond

99324
of 214 Sunny Drtv.e, Colle&:,, Plc...~ , State of y hi t , has made proof
to the sqtisfaction of the STATE .e-ivGIN.t::.t::K of Or,egon, of a righf'to 00/~e oj the. waters· of
Geyer Ranch Yell No. 1

I-:
:
I'
·i
'



.l:.!'rrr1···- '. H ·-,
g j4

for the purpose of

RIGHT

. ell No. 3
2.3 acre SF Nk
2.4 acres S~ NW·'r

36.4 acres NEk S
36.47 acres Nk SE

Sectir;m 19
r. 6 N., n. 34 E., w.

OF 'WATER

._._..: -· ..:· .. ·- ·.. ··- .,.: . .:::....._...:. --··-~

T'hat JOHN L. GEYER

\ '

STATE OF OREGON
COUNTY OF UM.ATILT.A

CERTIFICATE

~bis 31s to ([ertifp,
oJ · • • · ,· State of 99324 , ltas made pi-oo/
o a'±4%"}"R s}}CHEE or oreo, or a ,he or he water of
Geyer Ranch Wello No. 3 and 4A

a tributary of Pine Cre°ek
irrigation of 157.57 acre

under Pennit No. G-406 of the State Engineer, and that said right to tlie use of &aid waters
has been perfected in accordance with tlie laws of Oregon; that the priority of tile right hereby
confirmed dates froin De~ember 10, 1956

·······-·······thr-1~-1,-~..."llh••ler·········-····· ···············-······
State Engineer

WITNESS the signatarc of theState Engineer, aff iJ::ed

this date. Fobruary 26, 1974

and sliall
conform to such reasonabfo rotat;ion SIJ&tcm as may be ordered by the proper state officer.

A description of the place of use under the right hereby confirmed, and towhich such right is
a urtenant, is as follows:

Well No. 4A
10.5 acres SW~ NE~
10.7 acres SE~ NE-\-
29.3 acres.NE\; SE\;
29.4 area NE SE}

Section 24
T. 6 N., R. 33 E., W. M.

that the amount of water to which such right is entitle_d and hereby confirmed, for tlic purposes
aforesaid, is limited to an amount actually beneficially used for said purposes, and shall not exceed·
1.85 cubic feet per aecond, being 0. 97 cubic foot per 81!c.ond from No. 3 and
0.89 cubic foot per second frocn Well No. 4A

or its equivalent in case of rotation, measuied at the point of diversion from the stream.
The point of diversion is located in tl1eNo. 3.- ll'.-1\; NW~, Section 19, T. 6 N., ll. 34 E.,
1-1. M., No. 4A- SE-\- SE\, se·cuon 13, r. 6 N., R. 33 E., w. M., No. 3 - 670 feet
South and 1220 feet East, No. 4 A- 420 feet North a.nd 750 feet: Wea.t ll<lt:h fro:n*

The 11mount of water used for .irrigation, together with tile amount se(:tlrca 'ilna:cr any otner
right existin~ for the same lands, shall be limited to onC-:.e.ightieth of one cubic foot per second
per acre, or ito equivalent for each acre irrigated and 111'.All be further limited to
a divcroicn of not to exceed 3 ac.re feet per acre for each 11cre irrigated during '
t:he irrigati~ eeaaon of each year,

* NW Corner, Secti01, 19, T. 6 N., R, 34 E., W. M.

I

·r1
: ~
! :l
l

:j

·:I

-M ~ r;!

mi« ql­
with el}Rw

Certificote of water right 1aeued to John L. <;;c;er. and rccordad at: page 30837, I jl
Volume 22, State Record of linter Right Ccrtifi'cateo, confinnc the right to the '.I
uee of water for irrigatiou of.157.57 acres.~ A.change in the point of di~eruion
for the irr~gotion of 80.0 acrea wao approved by order of the State Engineer ::
entered May 13, 1966. This certificate ie iaaued to confi1,c the change in point of
diver,ion and to confirm the correct place of uae r,f the remaining right to the
uoe of water for irrigation and eupcracdeo the certificate ~eretofore iaaued to
John.'.I'Tic r'fgi[ffo•the use of tlte water·for the purposes aforesaid is rastricted to the lands or place of
use herein described.

I
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page two

'n£LLS l AND 3

WELLS 2 AND 4A

a.at<:>
c8
[gl} ow

11. 2 acres SW 1/4 SE l/4 I' r ~\\
'l Section 13 R~ ~2.9 acres NW l/4 NE l/4 \)7 ( s
29. 7 acres SW 1.l4 SE 114 '~ _
25. 4 acres SE l/4 SE 1/4 f,ff 11 M fl.er
C q,). Section 24 i .Z '\ '-'I "'

Township 6 North, Range 33 East,_-----

23.5 acres SW 1/4 S 1/4
23. 5 acres SE 1/4 SW 1/4

--Sectionl?
~ a. 5 acres NE 1/4 lllW 1/4 ,a, ?

9.4 acres NW 111, NW 1/4 .Jr I \ ('I
Section 30 ,\1

Township 6 North, Range 34 East, WM ~~~L\

(c0 3#
\.2c 7

3.30

Theright to theuseofthewaterforthepurposesaforesaid is restricted co cha landsorplaceofUseherein
described.

WITNESS thesignature ofthe WaterResources Director, affixed

this date. June 6, 1986

/s/ William H. Young
• • • Water Resources Director

Recorded in StateRecord of WaterRichtCertificates, Volume 49 , poge 54527

1053D
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STATE OF OREGON
COUNTY OF UMATILLA

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

This is to certify, That 0HN L. GEYER

of 214 Sunny Drive, College Place , Stateof WA 99324 , hasmade
proof to thesatisfaction of theWater ResourcesDirector, ofa right to theuseofthewaters of
four wells

a tributaryof Pine Creek
irrigation of 134.1 acres

for thepurpose of

under Permit No. G-6366 and that said right to thewe of said waters has been perfected in
accordancewith thelaws ofOregon; that thepriorityofthe right herebyconfirmed datesfrom
May 7, 1974
that the amount ofwater to which such right is entitled and herebyconfirmed, for thepurposes aforesaid, is
limited to an amount actuallybeneficiallyusedfor saidpurposes, and shall not exceed
1.68 cubic feet per second, being 0.81 cfs from Wells l and 3 and 0.87 cfs from
Wells 2 and 4A

or its equivalent in caseofrotation, measured at thepoint ofdiversion from the well. Thewell is
located in the l - SE l/4 SW l/4, Section 18; 3 - N L/4 N 1/4,
Section 19, TV, R34E, WM; 2 - NE LIA NE L/4, Section 24, 4 - SE 1/4 SE 1/4,
Section 13, T6N, R33E, WM; l - 1460 feet East and 790 feet North, 3 - 1220
feet East and 670 feet South, both from NW Corner, Section 19; 2 - 4l0 feet
South and 900 feet West, 4 - 900 feet North and 750 feet West, both from SE

The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured under any other right
existingfar thesame lands, shall belimited to one-eightieth of one cubic foot per second
per acre, or its equivalent for each acre irrigated and shall be further limited
to a diversion of not to exceed 3 acre-feet per acr_e for each acre irrigated
during the irrigation season of each year

and shall
conform to such reasonable rotation systemasmaybeordered by theproperstate officer.

A description of the place of use under the right hereby confirmed, and to which such right is
appurtenant, is asfollows:
*Corner, Section 13.

SEE NEXT PAGE
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STATE OF OREGON
COUNTY OF \lMAl'ILLA

f.

. .
orits equivalent in c,ue of rotation,measured at the point of diversion from the stream.

The point of diversion is located in :he WI - SE Sk, Sect1oa l8, 3 - NVMk, Sctioa 19,
T.6H., E 342.,• M., #2·NEk HEk, Sect1on 24, A - SEE SEk, Sect1on 13, T. 6
N., L 33 E., Y. M., 11 - 1460 feet Eaot Cld,.790 feet North, 13 - 122.0 feet East
and 670 feet SoQtb, #1~t--W..-t:-:-mld-91 0-;-f-eet-Soat~G--fe.t-1ior:th-an4.!,..

The amount ofwater used for irrigation, togctJ1er ·with the amount secured under any other
right eristing for the same lands, shall be limited to one-eightieth of-one culiic foot per silcond
per acre, or ib eqw.valent fo-r each a.ere lrrigAl.t.ed end ahall be further limited to
• divu■lon of not to exceed 3 acre feet per acr■ for ench ac.ra irrlpted dur i.Qg
tbe irrigation season of each yee.r,

of 114 S\mny Dr1Ve0 Colleg...Place . , State of \luM.ngton ,,, 99324 , hasmade proof
· to. the satisfaction of the STATE ENGINEER of Oregon, of a right 'to the use of the waters of
four valla
a tributary of Pine Creek for the purpose of .
irrigation of 80.0 •cree ad wp'lllesMllto l trdpt101ll of S73.17 -=e.a
under Permit No. C-3107 of tlic State Engineen and that said rightto the use of said waters
has been perfected in .accordance with the laws of Oregon; that the. priority of theright hereby
confirmed dates from February 7, 1966

. ; -
that the amount of water to which such right i.s entitled and hereby confirmed, for th"e puTpOses

· aforesaid, is limited to an amount actually bc,.-;;ficially u.sed for said purposes, and shall not exceed
4.85 cute teet pr seoa \7 ,{ ­

. ~I • . -rs

-0

•.•

I l
'+ I

and shall
conform to suclt. reasonable rotation system as may be ordered. by t~a. prop_er ~ate officer,

A description O'j the place of use under the right hereby confiTJ7U!d, and towhich suchright is
appurtenant, is as follOU's:

* 750 fooet We■t, all fX"Cll NW Comar:, Section 19, T. 6 N., a. 34 E., • M.

: ····- ·-···
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40.0 acre•
36.•5. acre■
28.4 acre■
28.7acres

Sett6n 19'.·
T. 6 N., 1; 34'"!., W.-111. · ' •

Y"_ Yl J\
1

'WfTNESS tl1c signature ojthe State Engineer,,qtfi;r:_e_c!_

f ~ \fef\~ this 15 day of &y , 19 74

10.6 acres
l0.7 acres
29.3 acres
29.4 acres

!..



regon
Kate Brown, Goveror

December 9, 2022

Stuart Byerley
3074McDonald Rd.
Touchet WA, 99360

RE: TransferT-12798

WaterResources Department
725 Summer StNE, SuiteA

Salem, OR 97301
(503) 986-0900

Fax (503) 986-0904

DearTransferHolder, t
On December 8, 20'~e Department received a check for$17 that you submitted for the above
referenced file. /' mt ·

Enclosed you will find yourcheck in the amount of$ L7. We are returning yourcheck because
The check's written amount was for"Seventeen" d rs and not "Seventeen Hundred" dollars.
Further, the actual deficient amount is exactly 17'0.00.

Ifyou have any additional questions, please feel free to contact me at 503-986-08 l 0.

Sincerely,

ialist
Transfers

cc: file
,CWRE

enclosures

RECEIVED
DEC 2 22022

OWRD



Groundwater Transfer Review Summary Form

Transfer/PA # T- 13798

GW Reviewer Jen Woody Date Review Completed: 1/12/2022

Summary of Same Source Review:

[] The proposed change in point of appropriation is not within the same aquifer as per 0AR 690-380­

21102).

Summary of Injury Review:

J me proposed transfer will result in another, existing water right not receiving previously available

water to which it is legally entitled or result in significant interference with a surface water source as per
690-380-0100(3).

Summary of GW-SW Transfer Similarity Review:

0 The proposed SW-GW transfer doesn't meet the definition of "similarly" as per 0AR 690-380-2130.

This is only a summary. Documentation is attached and should be read thoroughly to understand the
basisfor determinations.
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Date ofReview: 1/12/2022

Date Reviewed by GWMgr. andReturned toWRSD: [UT2nl22

OregonWater ResourcesDepartment
725 Summer StreetNE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1271
(503) 986-0900
www.wrd.state.or.us

Ground Water Review Form:
[] water Right Transfer
[] Permit Amendment
D GRModification
D Other

ApplicantName: StuartByerley

RAsw-»Gw
0 OTHER

Q APOA
J POU

OREGON

Application: T-13798

Proposed Changes: [] POA
J USE

Reviewer(s): JenWoody

The information provided in the applicationis insufficient to evaluate whether the proposed
transfer may be approved because:

] Te water well reports providedwith the applicationdo not correspond to the water rights
affected by the transfer.

D The application does not include water well reports or a description of the well construction
details sufficient to establish the groundwater body developed or proposed to be developed.

D Other

cert1 cates. suc a ev a cover use om esame we s.

Certificate POA(s) ProposedAPOAs
39853 UMAT 4102/Well 3 UMAT 4186/Well l

Well 5
Well 6

40322 UMAT4186/Well 1 Well 5
UMAT 4102/Well 3 Well 6

54527 UMAT 4186/Well 1 Well 5
UMAT 4102/Well 3 Well 6

39855 UMAT 4186/Well 1 UMAT 4102/Well 3
Well 5
We_U 6

1. Basic description of the changesproposed in this transfer: T-13798proposes to change 4
fi. .h th t th 11 fr th 4 11

2. Will the proposed POA develop the same aquifer (source) as the existing authorized POA?
12.l Yes D No Comments: The existing and proposed POAs are/will be constructed to
the same depth and access the same sedimentary aquifer.
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GroundWater Review Form Transfer Application: T- 13798

3. a) Is there more than one source developed under the right (e.g., basalt and alluvium)?
[]Yes [] No See comments in Section 2.

b) If yes, estimate the portion of the right supplied by each of the sources anddescribe any
limitations that will need to be placed on the proposed change (rate, duty, etc.): n/a

4. a) Will this proposed change, at its maximum allowed rate ofuse, likely result in an increase
in interference with another ground water right?
lg] Yes No Comments: Well 5 will be 700 feet closer toUMAT 4064 thancurrent
POA UMAT 4186, which will increase drawdown interference atUMAT 4064.

b) Ifyes, would this proposed change, at itsmaximum allowed rate ofuse, likely result in
another groundwater right not receiving the water towhich it is legally entitled?
[]Yes ] No If yes, explain: Moving pumping 700 feet closer to a neighboringPOA
will increase drawdown_interference byup to I_foot_after_[80 days ofpumping at2cfs._ This
wil] not prevent neighboringrights from accessing groundwater.

5. a) Will this proposed change, at its maximum allowed rate of use, likely result in an increase
in interference with another surface water source?
[]Yes ]No Comments: The nearest stream is Pine Creek, which is located greater
than I mile to the northeast of current and proposed POAs. The changes in POAs do not
decrease the distance to surface water. An increase in interference is therefore not expected.
b) If yes, at its maximum allowed rate of use, what is the expected change in degree of
interference with any surface water sources resulting from the proposed change?
Stream: 0 Minimal O Significant
Stream: 0 Minimal D Significant
Provide context for minimal/significant impact: n/a

6. For SW-GW transfers, will the proposed change inpoint of diversion affect the surface
water source similarly (as per 0AR 690-380-2130) to the authorized point of diversion
specified in the water use subject to transfer?
D Yes [JNo Comments: n/a

7. What conditions or other changes in the application are necessary to address any potential
issues identified above: none

8. Any additional comments:none

References

GSI Water Solutions, Inc., 2007, Geologic Setting of the Miocene to Recent Suprabasalt
Sediments of the Walla Walla Basin, Southeastern Washington andNortheastern Oregon,
prepared forWalla Walla BasinWatershed Council and the WashingtonDepartment of Ecology,
41 p.

Hunt, B., 2003, Unsteady streamdepletion whenpumping from semiconfined aquifer: Journal of
Hydrologic Engineering, January/February, 2003.
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GroundWater Review Form Transfer Application: T- 13798

Newcomb, R.C., 1965, Geology and Groundwater Resources ofthe Walla WallaRiver Basin
Washington-Oregon, State ofWashingtonDivision ofWater ResourcesWater SupplyBulletin
No. 21, 162 p.

OWRD Groundwater Information Systemwater level data, well logs, pump test data.

Reidel, StephenP., and Hooper, Peter R., eds., 1989. Volcanism andTectonism in the Columbia
River Flood-Basalt Province: Geological Society ofAmerica Special Paper 239.

Scherberg, JacobN., 2012, The development of a hydrological model of theWalla Walla Basin
using IntegratedWater Flow Model, Graduate Thesis, Oregon State University, 149 p.
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Ground Water Review Form

Figure 1. Well location map

/r• t

Transfer Application: T- 13 798

T-13798 Byerley
6N/34E Sections 18 &19

£4106@y«31
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Ground Water ReviewForm

Figure 2. Cross Sectional Diagram of existing POAs

LITHOLOGY

Transfer Application: T- 13798
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Ground Water Review Form Transfer Application: T- 13798

Figure 3. Distance-drawdown estimates at proposed location (1600 feet from nearest neighboring
POA) and currentPOA (2300 feet). Increased drawdown interference ofup to 1 foot is expected.
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Input Data: VarName Scenario 1 Scenario 2 Scenario 3 Units
Total pumping time t 180 d
Radial distance from pumped well: r 2300 ft
Pumping rate Q 2 cfs
Hvdraulic conductivity K 80 1_5_0 300 ft/day
Aauifer thickness b 100 ft
Storativity S 1 0.00001

S 2 - 0.0001
Transmissivity Conversions T f2pd 8000 15000 30000 ft2/dav

T ft2pm 5.5555556, 10.416667 20.833333 fl2/rnin
T aodpft

·~·
59840 112200 - 224400 god/ft
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Waterriaster Review Form

Watermaster Review Form:
Water Right Transfer

Transfer Application

Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer St NE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900
www.oregon.gov/OWRD

Transfer Application: T-13798

Applicant Name: Stuart Byerley

Review Due Date:

rosos@coses: [Joo [loo [leo [lose [Jore

Reviewer(s): Greg Silbernagel Date of Review: 10/05/2021

1. Do you have evidence that the right has not been used in the last 5 years and that the presumption of

forfeiture would not likely be rebuttable? D Yes Iv! No If "Yes", attach evidence (e.g. dated

aerial photo showing pavement or building on the land for >5 yrs.)

2. Is there a history of regulation on the source that serves this (or these) right(s) that has involved the

transferred right(s) and downstream water rights? Ivi Yes D No Generally characterize the

frequency of any regulation or explain why regulation has not occurred:

This area is within the Walla Walla Serious Water Management Problem Area.

3. Have headgate notices been issued for the source that serves the transferred right(s)?

[ves [] o []secords not avatate

4. In your estimation, after the proposed change, would distribution of water for the right(s) result in

regulation of other water rights that would not have occurred if use under the original right(s)

was/were maximized? [ ves [] No Ii"Yes", explain:

Defer to groundwater section review.

5. In your estimation, if the proposed change is approved, are there upstream water rights that would

be affected? [_[Yes [No If"Yes", describe how the rights would be affected and list the rights
most affected:

TACS Page 1 of 5 Last revised May 2019



Watermaster Review Form
.,

TransferApplication

6. Check hereD if it appears that downstream water rights benefit from return flows resulting from the

current use of the transferred right(s)? If you check the box, generally characterize the locations where

the return flows likely occur and list the water rights that benefit most:

]»
7. For POD changes and instream transfers, check here if there are channel losses between the old

and new PODs or within the proposed instream reach? If you check the box, describe and, if possible,

estimate the losses:

l
8. For instream transfers that propose protection of a reach beyond the mouth of the source stream:
D N/A Would the quantity be measureable into the receiving stream consistent with

OAR 690-077-0015(8)? □ Yes □ No

9. For POU_changes: [{N/A Is it likely the original placeof use would continue to receivewater
from the same source? D Yes D No If "Yes", explain:

10. For POU or USE changes: []N/A In your best judgment, would use of the existing right at "full
face value," result in the diversion of more water than can be used beneficially and without waste?

D Yes D No If "Yes", explain:

11. For-POU changes that involve micro-Irrigation: []/A

a. Has the applicant made changes (absent a transfer) to convert to micro-irrigation within the current
place of use boundary of the water right proposed for transfer, and previously demonstrated to the
Department through monitoring and site inspections by theWatermaster that the proposed transfer
will not result in injury or enlargement?

D Yes D No If "Yes", explain:
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Waterraster Review Form Transfer Application

b. Has a temporary transfer of this nature been previously filed and approved on the same lands
(or portions thereof) as those lands involved in this transfer?

0 Yes O No If "Yes", answer the following:

i. Were there any problems with more acres being irrigated {or wetted) than

were authorized underthe temporary transfer? 0 Yes D No If "Yes", explain:

ii. Did the designated areas that were to remain dry (or not wetted) under the

temporary transfer actually remain dry? [_]ves []No If"No", explain:

iii. Did the applicant comply with and meet all of the conditions of the temporary

transfer? D Yes D No If "No", explain:

iv. Do you have any other observations regarding the temporary transfer?

D Yes D No If "Yes", describe:

v. Did the applicant demonstrate to the Department through monitoring and site
inspections by the Watermaster that neither injury nor enlargement occurred as a
result of the temporary transfer? D Yes D No If "No", explain:

c. To the best of your knowledge, if this transfer is approved, does it appear that:

i. "Injury" will occur to other water rights that share the same source?

D Yes D No If "Yes", explain:

ii. "Enlargement" of the water right being transferred will occur?

D Yes D No If "Yes", explain:
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Watermaster Review Form TrahsferApplication

12. Are there other issues not identified through the above questions that should be considered in
determining whether the change "can be effected without injury to other rights"?

[y] ves [Jo Yes,e»tam.

Defer to groundwater section regarding same source.

13. What alternatives may be available for addressing any issues identified above:

14. Do conditions need to be included in the transfer order to avoid enlargement of the right or injury to
other rights? [_]No [] Yes, as checked and provided below:

D For POU changes that involve micro-irrigation, provide the monitoring and reporting conditions

necessary to prevent injury/enlargement:

A Headgate should be required prior to diverting water.

Measurement Devices for POD or POA: {if this condition is selected, also fill in the top
sections of Page 4)

a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water user shall install a totalizing flow meter,
or, with prior approval ofthe Director, anothersuitable measuring device, [[at each point of
diversion/appropriation (new and existing) OR at each newpoint ofdiversion/appropriation□ with the exception that water rights issued to the Bureau ofReclamation or an irrigation
district (orsimilar entity) ore not subject to this condition.

b. The water usershall maintain the meters ormeasuring devices in good working order.
c. The water usershall allow the Watermasteraccess to the meters ormeasuring devices; provided
however, where the meters ormeasuring devices are located within a private structure, the
Watermastershall request access upon reasonable notice.

□ Reservoir water use measurement: {if this condition is selected, also fill in the top sections
of Page 4)

a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water user shall install staffgage,
or, with prior approval of the Director, othersuitable measuring devices, that measure the entire
range and stage between empty andfull in each reservoir. Staffgages shall be United States
Geological Survey style.

b. Before water use may begin under this order, if the reservoir is located in channel, weirs or other
suitable measuring devices must be installed upstream and downstream ofthe reservoir, and, on
adjustable outlet valve must be installed. The water user shall maintain such devices in goad working
order. A written waivermay be obtained, if in thejudgment of the Director, the installation of weirs or
othersuitable measuring devices, or the adjustable outlet valve, will provide no public benefit.

Submerged Orifice

Flow Restrictor
□□

Weir
Parshall Flume

Other:

□□□

The following alternative device(s) should be substituted for the bold, underlined device in the above
selected condition:
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Waterraster Rview Form Transfer Application

Oregon Water Resources Department

Measurement Condition Information for the Applicant
(To be sent with the Draft Preliminary Determination or Final Order)

Transfer#: T- 13798

Iv I In order to avoid enlargement of the right or injury to other rights, a totalizing flowmeter will
be required to be installed priorto diversion ofwater, as a condition of this transfer:

l/[ at each point ofdiversion/appropriation (new and existing) OR

0 at each new point ofdiversion/appropriation.

Foradditional information, or to obtain approval of a different type of measurement device, the applicant
should contact the area Watermaster:

Watermaster name: Greg Silbernagel

District: 5

Address: 116 SE Dorion avenue

City/State/Zip: Pendleton, Oregon 97801

Phone: 541-969-1677

Email: Greg.M.Silbernagel@oregon.gov

Note: lfa device other than the one specified in the Preliminary Determination or Final Order is approved
by the Watermaster, fill out and moil the form below to the Salem office.

kkkkkkkkkkk#kk##kkk##kkkk¥#k¥¥k¥¥k¥¥k¥¥¥¥k#¥¥¥#¥k¥¥kk¥¥#¥¥kkkkkkkkkkkkkkkirk#kk#k#kkkkk

Approval of an Alternate Measurement Device T­
(to befilled out after consultation with the applicant, or after a site visit)

On behalf of the Director, I authorize use of the following suitable alternate measurement device:

Watermaster signature District Date

Ifthis form is used for approval ofan alternative measurementdevice, it must be mailed to:

Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, 0R 97301-1266
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regon
Kate Brown, Governor

September 1, 2021

STUART BYERLEY
3074 MCDONALD ROAD
TOUCHET, WA 99360

Reference: Application T-13798

WaterResources Department
725 Summer StNE, Suite A

Salem, OR 97301
(503) 986-0900

Fax (503) 986-0904

On August 10, 2021, OWRD received your water right Permanent TransferApplication. The
application was accompanied by $3130.00. Our receipt number 136115 is enclosed.

By copy of this letter, we are asking the Watermaster for a report regarding the potential for injury
to existing water rights which may be caused by the requested change. A review form will also be
sent to our groundwater staff to determine whether the proposed well accesses the same source of
water as the original well or as the original POD.

This application may require publication of a notice for two consecutive weeks in a newspaper with
general circulation in the area where the water right is located. If it is determined that newspaper
notice will be required, the Department will prepare the notice and notify you of the cost. You will
be responsible for submitting payment to the Department prior to publication of the notice.

Except as provided under 0RS 540.510(3) for municipalities, you may not use water from the new
point of appropriation until a final order approving the transfer application has been issued by the
Department. In order to avoid any possible forfeiture of the water right, you should continue to use
the water as described by your existing water right.

If the land is sold before the application is approved, the buyer's consent to the application will be
required unless a recorded deed or other legal document clearly established that the water right
was not conveyed in the sale.

Refer to the following page for a chart showing the steps and expected timelines for the processing
of your application.

If you have any questions, please contact the Transfer Section at (503) 986-0815.

Cc: Watermaster Dist. #5, Gregory M. Silbernagel (via email)
Umatilla County Planning Department
Bill Neve, Agent

Enclosure



Regular Transfer Process (including "Proving Up" on the changes)
OAR 690 Division 380

Application Received Period for developing authorized changes
(required information included) - begins as soon as an order is issued

+ approving the changes. If the certificate

Injury Review forms sent to Watermaster, and
has been cancelled the right goes into an

inchoate state.
Groundwater staff and ODFW as appropriate

+ i -
Notice of Application in WRD Deadline for completion of the changes.

Weekly Notice The applicant must make full beneficial
(30-day Comment Period) use under terms and conditions of the

i order by the deadline or request an

Review of the status of the right and the potential
extension of time, or inform the
department that he does not intend to

for enlargement or injury to other rights

+...
II

Draft Preliminary Determination II If the applicant decides not to
(WRD assessment of whether application should be approved or complete a change in POD/POA,
denied, considering injury review and any comments received) the Department will issue an
sent to applicant, with request for a report of ownership for the order reverting the right to the

lands where the transfer right is. original POD/POA and issue a

l new certificate. However, if any

II
other type of change is not

Applicant Review of completed, the transferred
Draft Preliminary Determination II

oortion of the right is forfeited.
(Opportunity for applicant to submit a report of land ownership
and modify or withdraw proposed transfer-at least 30 days r

» An order may be issued, granting
II

an extension of time for

I Preliminary Determination Issued completing the changes.
I

... r k
Notice of Preliminary Determination Applicant submits a Claim of Beneficial

in WRD Weekly Notice and, if statutorily required, in newspaper Use prepared by a CWRE within one year
once a week for 2 or 3 consecutive weeks. after the completion deadline or the date

Protest Period ends 30 days after WRD notice, or 30 days after of complete beneficial use. There is no
last date of newspaper publication, whichever is later. provision for extending the deadline for

+ ... + submission of the Claim.
I

Protests Applicant seeks No Protests k
Reroivod Consent to Received Water Right Services Division reviews

lniurv the Claim, determines whether proof+ II• has been made and if so, issues a new II
ISWR Agency ­ Final Order certificate. Right is no longer inchoate, II

Contested recommendation approving or but perfected and subject to being
Case Hearing denying application. transferred ...
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Application for Permanent
Water Right Transfer
Part 1 of 5 - Minimum Requirements Checklist

0 R E G O N OregonWater Resources Department
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900

WATER nssorrncl!S www.oregon.gov/OWRD
DEPARTMENT

AUG

OWRD
Part 3 -Application Fee, payable by check to the Oregon Water Resources Department, and
completed Fee Worksheet, page 3. Try the new on line fee calculator at:
http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/misc/wrd fee calculator. If you have questions, call
Customer Service at (503) 986-0801.

Part 2-Completed Transfer Application Map Checklist.

This transfer application will be returned if Parts 1 through 5 and all required
attachments are not completed and included. RECEIVE

For questions, please call (503) 986-0900, and ask for Transfer Section.

Check all items included with this application. (N/A = NotApplicable)
~ Part 1- Completed Minimum Requirements Checklist.

~

~

(] 5so

5 so

5 Jo

] Jo

Part 4- Completed Applicant Information and Signature.

Part 5 - Information about Water Rights to be Transferred: How many water rights are to
be transferred? Four (4) List them here: Cert. Nos. 39855, 39853, 40322 & 54527

Please include a separate Part 5 for each water right. {See instructions on page 6)

Attachments:
Completed Transfer Application Map.
Completed Evidence of Use Affidavit and supporting documentation.
Affidavit(s) of Consent from Landowner(s) (if the applicant does not own the land the water
right is on.)
Supplemental Form D- For water rights served by or issued in the name of an irrigation
district. Complete when the transfer applicant is not the irrigation district.
Oregon Water Resources Department's Land Use Information Form with approval and
signature (or signed land use form receipt stub) from each local land use authority in which
water is to be diverted, conveyed, and/or used. Not required if water is to be diverted,
conveyed, and/or used only on federal lands or if all of the following apply: a) a change in
place of use only, b) no structural changes, c) the use of water is for irrigation only, and d)
the use is located within an irrigation district or an exclusive farm use zone.
Water Well Report/Well Log for changes in point(s) of appropriation (well(s)) or additional
point(s) of appropriation.
Geologist Report for a change from a surface water point of diversion to a ground water
point of appropriation (well), if the proposed well is more than 500' from the surface water
source and more than 1000' upstream or downstream from the point of diversion. See OAR
690-380-2130 for requirements and applicability.

(For Staff Use Only)
WE ARE RETURNING YOUR APPLICATION FORTHE FOLLOWING REASON{S}:

Date:__J__J__

Map not included or incomplete
_ Evidence of Use Form not enclosed or incomplete

Part__ ls incomplete

Application fee not enclosed/insufficient
Land Use Form not enclosed or incomplete
Additional slgnature(s) required

Other/Explanation _

Staff:5 03-986-0

Revised 11/6/2019 Permanent Transfer Application Form - Page 1 of9 13 TACS



RECEIVED
AUG 1 0 2021Part 2 of5 - TransferApplication Map

Your transfer application will be returned if anyof the map requirements listed below are not met.

Please be sure that the transfer application map you submit includes all the required items and
matches the existing water right map. Check all boxes that apply.

5 LJ Certified Water Right Examiner (CWRE) Stamp and Original Signature. For a list of CWREs,
see http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/wr/cwre license view/. G:WRE stamp and signature
are not required for substitutions.

[] []N/A If more than three water rights are involved, separate maps are needed for each water
right.

[] Permanent quality printed with dark ink on good quality paper.

cg} The size of the map can be 8x11 inches, 8½ x 14 inches, 11 x 17 inches, or up to 30x 30
inches. For 30x 30 inch maps, one extra copy is required.

[] A north arrow, a legend, and scale.

Q me scale of the map must be: 1 inch = 400 feet, 1 inch = 1,320 feet, the scale of the Final
Proof/Claim of Beneficial Use Map (the map used when the permit was certificated), the
scale of the county assessor map if the scale is not smaller than 1 inch = 1,320 feet, or a
scale that has been pre-approved by the Department.

cg} Township, Range, Section,¼¼, DLC, Government Lot, and other recognized public land
survey lines.

cg} Tax lot boundaries (property lines) are required. Tax lot numbers are recommended.

cg} Major physical features including rivers and creeks showing direction of flow, lakes and
reservoirs, roads, and railroads.

~ Major water delivery system features from the point(s) of diversion/appropriation such as
main pipelines, canals, and ditches.

~ Existing place of use that includes separate hachuring for each water right, priority date,
and use including number of acres in each quarter-quarter section, government lot, or in
each quarter-quarter section as projected within government lots, donation land claims, or
other recognized public land survey subdivisions. If less than the entirety of the water right
is being changed, a separate hachuring is needed for lands left unchanged.

0 cg) N/A Proposed place of use that includes separate hachuring for each water right, priority date,
and use including number of acres in each quarter-quarter section, government lot, or in
each quarter-quarter section as projected within government lots, donation land claims, or
other recognized public land survey subdivisions.

Existing point(s) of diversion or well(s) with distance and bearing or coordinates from a
recognized survey corner. This information can be found in your water right certificate or
permit.

D ~ N/A If you are proposing a change in point(s) of diversion or well(s), show the proposed location
and label it clearly with distance and bearing or coordinates. If GPS coordinates are used

I

latitude-longitude coordinates may be expressed as either degrees-minutes-seconds with at
least one digit after the decimal (example - 42°32'15.5") or degrees-decimal with five or
more digits after the decimal (example - 42.53764").

Revised 11/6/2019 PermanentTransfer Application Form- Page 2 of9 TACS



Part 3 of 5-- Fee Worksheet
FEE WORKSHEET for PERMANENT TRANSFER (except Substitution)

1 Base Fee (includes one type of change to one water right for up to 1 cfs) 1 $1,160
Types of change proposed:
0 Place of Use
D Character of Use RECEIVED0 Point of Diversion/Appropriation

Number of above boxes cheeked = 1(2al AUG 1 0 20 11
Subtract 1 from the number in line 2a = 0 (2b) only one change, this wl/J be 0 I

2 Multiply line 2b by $930 and enter » » » » » » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 4yRD 2 0
Number of water rights included in transfer 4(3a)

UUUU

Subtract 1 from the number in 3a above: 3 (3b) Ifonly one waterright this will be o
3 Multiply line 3b by $520 and enter » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 3 $1,560

Do you propose to add or change a well, or change from a surface water POD to a
well?

D No: enter 0 »» » » » » )) )) ) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) ))

4 15<'1 Yes: enter $410 » » » » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 4 $410
Do you propose to change the place of use or character of use?
[] No: enter 0 on line 5 » ) )) )) )) )) )) )) » )) )) )) )) )) )) )l )) )l

L]Yes: enter the cfs for the portions of the rights to be transferred (see
example below): (a0)

Subtract 10 fromthe number in '50 above: (0)
If 5b ls 0 or less, enter 0 on line 5» » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) ) » » )) » »
If 5b ls greater than 0, round up to the nearest whole number: (5c)and

5 multiply Sc by $350, then enter on line 5 9) ) )) )) )) )) >) )) 5 0
6 Add entries on llnes 1 through 5 above )) )) )) )) )) )) ) ) ) )) Subtotal: 6 $3,130

Is this transfer:
[] necessary to complete a project funded by the Oregon Watershed

I

Enhancement Board (OWEB) under ORS 541.9327
[]endorsed in writing by ODFW as a change that will result in a net benefit to

fish and wildlife habitat?
If one or more boxes is checked, multiply line 6 by 0.5 and enter on line 7 »

7 If no box Is applicable, enter 0 on line7» )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) ) )) )) 7 0

8 Subtract line 7 from line 6 » )) )) ) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) » Transfer Fee: 8 $3,130
"ExampleforLlne 5a calculatlonto transfer 45.0 acre of Primary Certificate 12345 (total 1.25 cfs for 100 acres) and 45.0 acres
of Supplemental Certificate /654 (1/80 cfs per acre) on the «ate land:

1, For lrrlatlon calculat e ct for eachwater rlht Involved a follows
a, Dlvlde total authorized ctby total acres In the water ti@ht (for €12345, 125 cfs+00 ac); then multiply by the number

of acres to be transferred to et the transfer cf(x 45 ac+ 0,56(s).
b, If the water right certificate does not lit total f, but Identifies the allowable use as 1/40 or 1/80 of a cfs per acre;

multiply number of acres proposed for change by either 0,025 (1/40) or 0,0125 (1/80). (For C87654, 45.0 ac x 0.0125
fs/ac = 0.56/s)

2. Add cfs for the portions of water right s on nll the land included in the transfer; however do not count cfs for supplemental
rights on acreage for which you have already calculated the cfs foe for the primary right on tho some land. Tho fee should
be assessed only once for each "on the ground" acre Included In tho transfer. (In this example, blank Sn would be only 0.56
cfs, since both rights serve the same 45.0acres. Blank Sb would be 0 and 1./ne 5 would then also become 0).

FEE WORKSHEET for SUBSTITUTION I•

1 Base Fee (includes change to one well) 1 $840.00
Number of wells included in substitution (2al 7 8 ---Subtract 1 from the number in 2a above: (2b)/onone wenold,o i

2 Multiply line 2b by $410 and enter » ) )) )) )) )) )) ) )) )) )) )) )) )) 2
3 Add entries on lines 1 through 2 above )) )) )) )) )) » Fee for Substitution: 3

Revised 11/6/2019 Permanent Transfer Application Form- Page 3 of 9 TACS



Part 4 of 5 - Applicant Information and Signature

Applicant Information
APPLICANT/BUSINESS NAME
Stuart Byerley
ADDRESS
3074 McDonald Road
CITY STATE ZIP E-MAIL
Touchet WA 99360
BY PROVIDING AN E-MAIL ADDRESS, CONSENT IS GIVENTO RECEIVE ALL CORRESPOND
ELECTRONICALLY. COPIES OF THE FINAL ORDERDOCUMENTS WILL ALSO BE MAILED.

EUEivE

AUG 1 0 2021

OWRD
ADDITIONAL CONTACT NO.

FAX NO.

Agent Information -The agent is authorized to represent the applicant in all matters relating-to this application.

AGENT/BUSINESS NAME
-I PHONE NO. ADDITIONAL CONTACT NO.

Bill Neve/Water Right Solutions, LLC (509) 540-4474
ADDRESS FAX NO.
PO Box511
CITY [a I ZIP I E-MAIL
Walla Walla WA 99362 billneve.wrs@gmail.com
BY PROVIDING AN E-MAIL ADDRESS, CONSENT IS GIVEN TO RECEIVE ALL CORRESPONDENCE FROM THE DEPARTMENT
ELECTRONICALLY. COPIES OFTHE FINAL ORDER DOCUMENTS WILL ALSO BE MAILED.

Explain in your own wordswhatyou propose to accomplish with this transfer application, and why:
The purpose ofthis application is to add up to two (2) additional (new) wells to the existing authorized
points of appropriation authorized under the 4water rights which authorize irrigation ofthe subject
property I own. The end result is intended to be a total of up to 4 wells authorized for each ofthe water
rights. Ofthe two new wells, only one may eventually be constructed, depending upon the completed
capacity ofthat firstwell.

Check One Box
~ By signing this application, I understand that, upon receiptofthe draft preliminary determination and prior to

Department approval ofthe transfer, I will be required to provide landownership Information and evidence that I am
authorized to pursue the transfer as identified in 0AR 690-380-4010(5);OR

D I affirm the applicant is a municipality as defined in ORS 540.510(3)(b) and thatthe right is in the
name ofthe municipality or a predecessor; OR

D I affirm the applicant is an entitywith the authority to condemn property and is acquiring by
condemnation the property to which the water right proposed for transfer is appurtenant and
have supporting documentation.

By my signature below, I confirm that I understand:

• Prior to Department approval ofthe transfer application, I may be required to submit paymentto the
Departmentfor publication ofa notice in a newspaper with general circulation in the area where the water right
is located, once per week for two consecutive weeks. Ifmore than one qualifying newspaper is available, I suggest
publishing the notice in the following newspaper: East Oregonian.

• Amendments to the application may only be made in response to the Department's Draft Preliminary
Determination (DPD). The applicantwill have a period of at least 30 days to amend the application to address any
issues identified bythe Department in the DPD, or to withdraw the application. Note that amendmentsmay be
subjectto additional fees, pursuantto ORS 536.050.

• Failure to complete an approved change in place of use and/or change in character of use, will result in loss ofthe
water right (0AR 690-380-6010).

I (we) affirm thatthe information contained in this application is true and accurate.

Stuart Byerley
Print Name (and Title Ifapplicable)

Is the applicant the sole owner ofthe land on which the water right, or portion thereof, proposed for transfer is
located? [Q Yves [Jo

Revised 11/6/2019 PermanentTransfer Application Form- Page 4 of9 TACS



Is the applicant the sole owner of the landonwhich the water right, or portion thereof, proposed for transfer is
located? []Yes []No

Check thefollowing boxes that apply:

~ The applicant is responsible for completion of change(s). Notices and correspondence should
continue to be sent to the applicant.

[_]The receiving landowner will be responsible for completing the proposed change(s) after the
final order is issued. Copies of notices and correspondence should be sent to thislandowner.

[_]Both the receiving landowner and applicant will be responsible for completion of change(s).
Copies of notices and correspondence should be sent to this landowner and the applicant.

At this time, are the lands in this transfer application in the process of being sold? []Yes [] No

If YES, and you know who the new landowner will be, please complete the receiving landowner
information table below. If you do not know who the new landowner will be, then a request for
assignment will have to be filed for at a later date.

If a property sells, the certificated water right(s) located on the land belong to the new owner,
unless a sale agreement or other document states otherwise. For more information see:
https://www.oregon.gov/owrd/RDFormsPDF/Transfer Property Transactions.pdf

RECEIVING LANDOWNER NAME I PHONE NO. ADDITIONAL CONTACT NO.

ADDRESS FAX NO. RECEIVED
CITY I STATE I ZIP I E-MAIL AUG 1 0 2021

Describe any special ownership circumstances here: OWRD
D Check here if any of the water rights proposed for transfer are or will be located within or served by

an irrigation or other water district. (Tip: Complete and attach Supplemental Form D.)

IRRIGATION DISTRICT NAME ADDRESS

CITY STATE I ZIP
-

D Check here if water for any of the rights supplied under a water service agreement or other
contract for stored water with a federal agency or other entity.

I ZIPSTATE

I ADDRBS

CITY

I EITTITTNAME

To meet State Land Use Consistency Requirements, you must list all county, city, municipal
corporation, or tribal governments within whose jurisdiction water will be diverted, conveyed or used.

ENTITY NAME ADDRESS

Umatilla County 216 SE Fourth Street p

CITY STATE I ZIP
Pendleton Oregon 97801

Revised 11/6/2019 PermanentTransfer Application Form- Page 5 of9 TACS



Part 5 - WATER RIGHT INFORMATION

• Certificate No. 39855
• Certificate No. 39853
• Certificate No. 40322
• Certificate No. 54527

RECEIVED
-

AUG 1 0 2021

OWRD



PART 5 - WATER RIGHT INFORMATION
Certificate No. 39855

RECEIVED

AUG 1 0 2021

OWRD



Part 5 of 5 -Water Right Information

Please use a separate Part 5 for each water right being changed. See instructions on page 6, to
copy and paste additional Part Ss, or to add additional rows to tables within the form.

CERTIFICATE # 39855

Description ofWater Delivery System

System capacity: 1.78 cubic feet per second (cfs) OR

RECEIVED
uG 1 0 202\

OwRD
Describe the current water delivery system or the system that was in places at some time within the last
five years. Include information on the pumps, canals, pipelines, and sprinklers used to divert, convey,
and apply the water at the authorized place of use. Two (2) wells -Well #1 w/60Hp submersible
pump & Well #3 w/40Hp submersible & 30Hp booster. There is an 8-in underground pvc mainline
connecting the two wells, and 8-in and 6-in_pyc undergrounds distribution mains out into the fields.
Handline sprinklers w/5.5 gpm heads are used for application ofwater to the fields.

Table 1. Location ofAuthorized and Proposed Point(s) of Diversion (POD) or Appropriation (POA)
(Note: If the POD/POA name is not specified on the certificate, assign it a name or number here.)

Tax

POD/POA
Is this POD/POA If POA, OWRD Lot, Measured DistancesAuthorized on Well Log ID# DLCName or the Certificate or (or Well ID Twp Rng Sec ¼ ¼ (from a recognized

orNumber is it Proposed? Tag#L-) survey corner)
Gov't

e
Lot

POA 1
[] Authorized

UMAT4186 6 N 34 E 18 SE SW Tax 1460 ft E & 790 ft N from
[]Proposed 700 SW corner ofSec. 18.

I

0 Authorized
UMAT4102 6 N 34 E 19 NW NW Tax 1220 ft E & 670 ft S from

APOA3
[] Proposed I 700 NW corner ofSec. 19

'
APOA 5

0 Authorized
N/A 6 N 34 I E 18 SW I SW Tax 685 ft E &1075 ft N from

[] Proposed 700 NW corner ofSec. 19

D Authorized I
I Tax 2635 ft E &1800 ft S from

APOA6
[] Proposed

N/A 6 N 34 E 19 SW NE 700 NWcorner ofSec. 19
t

Check all type(s) of change(s) proposed below (change "CODES" are provided in parentheses):

[] ace of Use (POU) [] supplemental Use to Primary Use (S to P)

[] character of Use (USE) D Point of Appropriation/Well (POA)

[] oint of Diversion (POD) [] Additional Point of Appropriation (APOA)

[] Additional Point of Diversion (APOD) [] substitution (SUB)

[] surface Water POD to Ground water [] Government Action POD (GOV)
POA (SW/GW)

Will all of the proposed changes affect the entire water right? 13798
Qves Complete only the Proposed ("to" or "on" lands) section of Table 2 on the next page. Use the

"CODES" listed above to describe the proposed changes.

D No Complete all of Table 2 to describe the portion of the water right to be changed.

gallons perminute (gpm)
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Additional Remarks: The coordinates for POA 1 reference the distances from the SW corner of Sec. 18, while the other certificates in this transfer
reference the NW corner of Sec. 19. These coordinates identify the same well, just reference a different starting point.

Table 2. Description of Changes to Water Right Certificate# 39855
List the change proposed for the acreage in each¼¼. If more than one change is proposed, specifythe acreage associated with each change.
If there is more than one POD/POA involved in the proposed changes, specify the acreage associated with each POD/POA.

AUTHORIZED (the "from" or "off" lands) PROPOSED (the "to" or "on" lands)
The listing that appears on the certificate BEFORE PROPOSED CHANGES

Proposed
The listing as it would appear AFTER PROPOSED CHANGES

List only that part or portion ofthe water rightthatwill be changed. Changes(see are made.
"CODES" from = POD(s)/

Gvt Type ofUSE POD(s) or
previous Gvt POA(S) to

Twp Rng Sec ¼ ¼ Tax Lot Lot or Acres listed on POA(s) (name Priority
page) Twp Rng Sec ¼¼ [Tax Lot Lot or Acres New Type of be used Priority

or number Date USE Date
DLC Certificate DLC (from

from Table 1) Table 1) I

l - - - ~ - - EXAMPLE ·- -
11 I - ~

2 s 9 E 15 NE NW 100 15.0 Irrigation
POD #1 POD

1901 POU/POD 2 s sE 1 NW NW 500 1 10.0 POD#5 1901
« .. - #2 - -

;, - I ­ I -
I 2 s 9 E 2 SW NW 500 5.0 POD#6 1901

·- -- •-

6 N 34 E 18 SW SW 700 1 30.0 POA 1 1953 APOA 6 N 34 E 18 SW SW 700 1 30.0
POA 1,3, 1953
5&6

34 E 18 SE 700 2 31.97
POA 1 1953 APOA

6 N 34 E 18 SE SW 700 2 31.97
POA 1,3, 1953

6 N SW 5&6

NE 40.0
POAl 1953 APOA

N 34 19 NE NW 700
POA 1,3, 1953

6 N 34 E 19 NW 700 6 E 40.0
5&6

40.0
POA1 1953 APOA

6 N 34 E 19 NW POA 1,3, 1953
6 N 34 E 19 NW NW 700 NW 700 40.0

5&6

700 37.7
POAl 1953 APOA

6 N 34 E 19 SW NW POA 1, 3, 1953
6 N 34 E 19 SW NW 700 37.7

5&6

37.6
POAl 1953 APOA

6 N 34 E 19 SE NW 700
POA 1, 3, 1953

6 N 34 E 19 SE NW 700 37.6
5&6

APOA

APOA

APOA

TOTAL ACRES: 217.27

Revised 11/6/2019 Permanent Transfer Application Form - Page 9 of 11 TACS
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OWRD

Additional remarks: This APOA transfer is for wells and lands located within Tax Lot Nos. 700 and 703, only.



Certificate # 39855

>
For Place of Use or Character of Use Changes

Are there other water right certificates, water use permits or ground water registrations associated
with the "from" or the "to" lands? [] Yes D No

If YES, list the certificate, water use permit, or ground water registration numbers: Cert. 40322.

Pursuant to ORS 540.510, any "layered" water use such as an irrigation right that is supplemental to
a primary right proposed for transfer must be included in the transfer or be cancelled. Any change
to a ground water registration must be filed separately in a ground water registration modification application.

AUG I 0 2021
Ground water supplemental Permit or Certificate#
Surface water primary Certificate #=

For Substitution (ground water supplemental irrigation will be substituted for surface water primary irrigation)
RECEIVED

OWRD
For a change from Supplemental Irrigation Use to Primary Irrigation Use

Identify the primary certificate to be cancelled. Certificate #

For a change in point(s) of appropriation (well(s)) or additional point(s) of appropriation:

] we log(s) are attached for each authorized and proposed well(s) that are clearly labeled and associated
with the corresponding well(s) in Table 1 above and on the accompanying application map.
Tip: You may search for well logs on the Department's web page at:
http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/gw/well log/Default.aspx

AND/OR

~ Describe the construction of the authorized and proposed well(s) in Table 3 for any wells that de not
have a well log. For proposed wells not yet constructed or built, provide "a best estimate" for each
requested information element in the table. The Department recommends you consult a licensed well
driller, geologist, or certified water right examiner to assist with assembling the information necessary to
complete Table 3.

Table 3. Construction of Point(s) ofAppropriation
Any well(s) in this listing must be clearly tied to corresponding well(s) described in Table 1 and shewn on the
accompanying application map. Failure to provide the information will delay the processing of your transfer
application until it is received. The information is necessary for the department to assess whether the proposed
well(s) will access the same source aquifer as the authorized point(s) of appropriation (POA). The Department is
prohibited by law from approving POA changes that do not access the same source aquifer.

13 9

Proposed or lswell
Ifan existing Perforated Staticwater

Source Well -specific
Authorized already well: Total well Cas ing CasingIntervals

Seat orscreened level of
aquifer rate (cfsor

POA built?
OWRDWell depth Diameter (feet)

depth(s)
interva ls

completed
(sand,gravel, gpm). Ifless

Nameor (Yesor No)
ID Tag No. (interva ls) (in feet) well basalt, etc.) than full rate

Number L­ (in feet) ofwater right

Yes
UMAT 214ft 12in GravelPOA 1 4186 800gpm

UMAT 12" 0--165
APOA 3 Yes 4102 218 12in 165-213 58 Gravel 550gpm

10" 165-213

APOA 5 No 215 12in Gravel

APOA 6 No 215 12in Gravel

7 8 -
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for the purpose of

RIGHli

February 26, 11374this date.

OF WATER

STATE OF OREGON
COUNTY OF' 1UMAT ILLA

CERTIFICATE

'Ql:bis Jls to t!ertitp, x1iat .1om L. GETER

Geyer Ranch Well No. l

a tributary oj Pine Creek
irrigation of 2.33.6 acres

············-······.:-- Chr~..l.•..Wha~kr-••····-············-
State Engineer

The right to the use of tile water for the purpoes aforesaid is restricted to the lands or place of
use herein described. ·

WITNESS the signature of the State Engineer, affired

or its equivalent in case of rotation, measured at the point of diversion from the stream.
The point oj diversion is located in the SEli: SW\, se·ctior. 18, :r. 6 N., R. 34 :i;;, w. M.,
1460 feet East and 790 feet North froS Corner, Section 18,

Tile amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured under any other
right existing for the same lands, shall be limited to one-eightieth of one cubic foot per second
per acre, or its equivalent for each acre irrigated and shall be further limit~d to
a divereion of not to exceed 3 acre feet per acre for each acre irrigated during
the irrigation aeaeon of each year,

that the amount of water to which such right is entitled and hereby confirmed, Jor the purposes
aforesaid, is limited to an amount actually beneficially used for said purposes, and shall·not e.:rcecd
l.78 cubic foot per second

under Permit No. U-568 of the State Engineer, and that said rightto the use of-said waters
has been perfected in accordance with the laws of Oregcm; that thpriority of the right hereby
confirmed dates from April 1, 1953

99324
of • 214 Sunny ))rtv.e, Colle.&~ f.'la.CJL , State of ll hi t , has made proof
to the satisfaction of the STATE ENGIREER oj Oregon, of a righf-"to llfti~e oj the waters of

and shall
conform to such reasonable rota1., ,n tystem as :nay be ordered by tlte propar scata officrrr.

A description of the place of use under the right hereby confirmed, and to which .s'uclt right is
appurtenant, is as follows: 39.0 acres sv S

39.3 acres SE Sk
Section 18

40.0 acres NEE N
40.0 acres Milt NW½:
37.7 acres SW\ NW½:
37,6 acrea SE½; NW\

Section 19
T. 61., R. 34E., • M.

Thi■ certificate ia isaued to correctly deecribe the·place of uae and aupersedee
certificate of water right heretofore haued to John L. Geyer and recorded at
page 23521, VolU111e 17, State Record of Water Right Certificateo.

ii
l
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Certificate No. .398§3

RECEIVED
AUG 1 0 2021

OWRO



Part 5 of 5 -Water Right Information

CERTIFICATE # 39853

RECEIVED

AUG 1 0 2021
Description ofWater Delivery System

System capacity: 0.97 cubic feet per second (cfs) OR

gallons per minute (gpm)

Describe the current water delivery system or the system that was in place at some time within the last
five years. Include information on the pumps, canals, pipelines, anti sprinklers used to divert, convey,
and apply the water at the authorized place of use. Two (2) wells -Well #1 w/60Hp submersible
pump &Well #3 w/40Hp submersible & 30Hp booster. There is an 8-in underground pvc mainline
connecting the two wells, and 8-in and 6-in pvc undergrounds distribution mains out into the fields.
Handline sprinklers w/5.S gpm heads are used for application ofwater to the fields.

Table 1. Location ofAuthorized and Proposed Point(s) of Diversion (POD) or Appropriation (POA)
(Note: If the POD/POA name is not specified on the certificate, assign it a name or number here.)

~ ~ -

Tax

POO/POA Is this POD/POA If POA, OWRD I Lot, Measured Distances
II

Authorized on Well Log ID# DLC II
Name or (from a recognizedthe Certificate or (orWell ID Twp Rng Sec y. ¾ orNumber is it Proposed? Tag#L-) survey corner) I

Gov't I

Lot ,- -

[]Authorized 1220 ft E & 670 ft S from
II

POA 3 UMAT 4102 6 N 34 E 18 NW NW
Tax

[]Proposed I I 700 NW corner of Sec. 19

[Authorized I Tax 1460 ft E &790 ft N from
APOAl UMAT4186 6 N 34 E 19 SE SW

[] Proposed 700 NW corner of Sec. 19

APOAS
D Authorized

N/A 6 N 34 E 18 SW SW
Tax 685 ft E & 1075 ft N from

[] Proposed 700 NW corner of Sec. 19
I

APOA6
D Authorized

N/A 6 N 34 E 19 SW NE
Tax 2635 ft E &1800 ft S from

jg] Proposed 700 NW corner of Sec. 19
'

Check all type(s) of change(s) proposed below (change "CODES" are provided in parentheses):

[] Pace of Use (POU) [] supplemental Use to Primary Use (S to P)

[] character of Use (USE) D Point of Appropriation/Well (POA)

D Point of Diversion (POD) [] Additional Point of Appropriation (APOA)

[] Additional Point of Diversion (APOD) [] substitution (SUB)

D Surface Water POD to Ground water [] Government Action POD (GOV)
POA (SW/GW)

Will all of the proposed changes affect the entire water right?

D Yes Complete only the Proposed ("to" or "on" lands) section of Table 2 on the next page. Use the
"CODES" listed above to describe the proposed changes.

cg) No Complete all of Table 2 to describe the portion of the water right to be changed.

OWRD

Revised 11/6/2019 Permanent Transfer Application Form - Page 9 of 12 TACS



Please use and attach additional pages ofTable 2 as needed.
See page 6 for instructions.

Do you have questions about how to fill-out the tables?
Contact the Department at 503-986-0900 and ask for Transfer Staff.

Table 2. Description of Changes to Water Right Certificate# 39853
List the change proposed for the acreage in each¼¼. If more than one change is proposed, specifythe acreage associated with each change.
If there is more than one POD/POA involved in the proposed changes, specify the acreage associated with each POD/POA.

AUTHORIZED (the "from" or "off' lands) PROPOSED (the "to" or "on" lands)
The listing that appears on the certificate BEFORE PROPOSED CHANGES

Proposed The listing as it would appear AFTER PROPOSED CHANGES
List only that part or portion ofthe water right thatwill be changed. Changes {see are made.

"CODES" from = ,, POD(s)/
Gvt TypeofUSE POD(s) or

previous Gvt POA(s) to
Twp Rng Sec ¼¼ rTax Lot Lot or Acres listed on

POA(s) (name Priority
page) Twp Rng Sec ¼¼ Tax Lot Lot or Acr.es New Typeof be used Priority

or number Date USE Date
I I DLC Certificate DLC (from

from Table 1) Table1)- -~
EXAMPLE ­

- - - a -
a e I I ~

2 s 9 E 15 NE NW 100 15.0 Irrigation
POD #1 POD 1901 POU/POD 2 ,,s II 9 E 1 NW NW 500 1 10.0 POD #5 1901

are - - a
#2 - t.l - - ~ ta

a -
2 s 9 E 2 SW NW 500 5.0 POD#6 1901

ll r r ~

6 N 34 E 19 SW NW 700 2.3 IR POA 3 1956 APOA 6 N 34 E 19 SW NW 700 2.3
POA 1, 3,

19565&6

NW 703 2.4 IR POA3 1956 APOA
6 N 34 E 19 SE NW 703 2.4 POA 1, 3, 1956

6 N 34 E 19 SE 5&6

36.4 IR POA 3 1956
APOA

6 N 34 E 19 NE SW 703 36.4 POA 1, 3, 1956
6 N 34 E 19 NE SW 703

- - 5&6

36.47 IR POA 3 1956 APOA
6 N 34 E 19 NW SW 700 36.47

POA 1, 3, 1956
6 N 34 E 19 NW SW 700

5&6

TOTALACRES: 77.57

Revised 11/6/2019 Permanent Transfer Application Form - Page 10 of 12 TACS
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Additional remarks: This APOA transfer is for wells and lands located on Tax Lot Nos 700 and 703 only.



Certificate# 39853
For Place of Use or Character of Use Changes

Are there otherwater right certificates, water use permits or ground water registrations associated
with the "from" or the "to" lands? [] Yes D No

If YES, list the certificate, water use permit, or greund water registration r:iumbers: Cert. 40322.

Pursuant to ORS 540.510, any "layered" water use such as an irrigation right that is supplemental to
a primary right proposed for transfer must be included in the transfer or be cancelled. Any change
to a ground water registration must be filed separately in a ground water registration modification application.

For Substitution (ground water supplemental irrigation will be substituted for surface water primary irrigation)

Ground water supplemental Permit or Certificate #
Surface water primary Certificate# __-=

For a change from Supplemental Irrigation Use to Primary Irrigation Use

Identify the primary certificate to be c·ancelle.d. Certificate# __

For a change in point(s) of appropriation {well(s)) or additional point(s) of appropriation:

[] Well log(s) are attached for each authorized and proposed well(s) that are clearly labeled and associated
with the corresponding well(s) in Table 1 above and on the accompanying application map.
Tip: You may search for well logs on the Department's web page at:
http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/gw/well log/Default.aspx

AND/OR

~ Describe the construction of the authorized and proposed well(s) in Table 3 for any wells that do not
have a well log. For proposed wells not yet constructed er built, provide "a best estimate" for each
requested information element in the table. The Department recommends you consult a licensed well
driller, geologist, or certified water right examiner to assist with assembling the information necessary to
complete Table 3.

Table 3. Construction of Point(s) of Appropriation
Any well(s) in this listing must be clearly tied to corresponding well(s) described in Table 1 and shown on the
accompanying application map. Failure to provide the information will delay the processing bf your transfer
application until it is received. The information is necessary for the department to assess whether the proposed
well(s) will access the same source aquifer as the authorized point(s) of appropriation (POA}. The Department is
prohibited by law from approving POA changes that do not access the same sou rte aquifer.

Proposed or lswell
If an existing Perforated Staticwater Source Well -specific

Authorized well: Seal level of rate (cfsoralready Totalwell Casing Casing Intervals orscreened aquifer
POA built?

OWRDWell depth Diameter (feet) depths) intervals completed (sand, gravel , gpm). Ifless
Name or (Yes or No) ID Tag No. (intervals) (in feet) wel l

basalt, etc.) than full rate
Number L- (in feet) ofwater right

UMAT 12"0-165
POA3 Yes 4102 218 ft 12in 165-213 58 Gravel 550 gpm

10" 165-213

Yes UMAT
APOA 1 4186 214 12in Gravel 800gpm

APOA 5 No 215 12 in Gravel

APOA 6 No 215 12 in Gravel

OWRD

AUG 1 0 2021

RECEIVED

Revised 11/6/2019 Permanent Transfer Application Form - Page 11 of 12



OWRD

for the purpose of

RIGHT

. Well ·No. 3
2.3 acre SEM
2.4 acres SEIi; NW~
36.4 acres m SW\
36.47acre NW Sk

Secti ,:m 19
T. 6 N., n. 34 E., U. M.

OF WATER

- .. : .: ··-. -:_....: ·- ·- ··-- .:.:.

STATE OF OREGON
. .

COUNTY OF 'UMATlll.A

CERTIFICATE

a tributary of Pine Creek
irrigation of 157.57 acres
under Permit No. 406 of the State Engineer, and that said right to tlie use of said waters
has been )Jer/ected in°accordance wit/1 the laws of Oregon; that the priority of the right hereby
confirmed dates from Dc~ember l0, 1956

. . . and shall
conform to t:uch reasonable rotation system asmay be ordered by the proper state officer.

A description of the place of use under the right hereby confirmed, and to which such right is
appurtenant, is as follows:

Well No. 4A
10.6 acres NEk
10.7 acres SEk NE
29.3 acresNE} SEk
29.4 acrea ?-.'W\ s~

Section 24
T. 6 N., R. 33 E., W. M.

* NW Comer, Sectiot, 19, T. 6 N., R. 34 E., W. M.

Certificate of water right iseued to John L. ~;er. and recorded at page 30837,
Volume 22, State Record of \later Right Certificates, confirms the right to the
use of water for irrigation of. 157.57 acres.~ A. change in the point of divei:aion
for the irr~gation of 80.0 acre■ vaii approred by order of the State Engineer
entered May 13, 1966. This certificate 111 iasued to confil'tll the change in point of
diver■ion and to confirm the correct place of uae of the remaining right to the
uae of water for irrigation and supersedes the certificate ~eretofore iuucd to
John·,hg ,Y#qi;ae use of the water for the purposes afore;aid is restricted to the lands or place of
use herein described.

WITNESS the signature of theState Engineer, affixed

this date. February 26, 1974

that the amount of water to which such right is entitled and hereby confmncd, for the purposes
aforesaid, is limited to an amount actually beneficially wed for said purposes, and shall not exceed
1.86 cubic feet per aecond, being 0.97 c:t1bic foot per second from No, 3 and
0,89 cubic foot per second fro Well No, 4A

or its e_quivalent in case of rotation, mea&uied at the point of diversion from the stream,
The point of diversion is located in th e • 3 . _ NW \: NW~, Section 19, T , 6 N., R2. 34 E.,
• M,, No. 4A- SE.\' SEi, Section 13, T. 6 N., R. 33 E., W. H., No. 3 - 670 feet
South and 1220 feet East, No 4A- 420 feet North. and 750 feet lleo,t_, Both frocn*

The mount of water tt.sed for irrigation, together with tile amount secured Inder any other
right eristing for the same lands, shall be limited to one:.eightieth of one cubic foot per second
per acre, or its equivalent for each .a.ere irrigated and 111'..all be further limited to
a divorsicn of not to exceed 3 acre feet per acre for ea.ch acre irrigated during ·
the 1rrigati~ aeaeon of each year,

~bis Jfs to atertifp, That JOl!I( L. Gf:Y'ER

oJ · • 1 • ,· State of 99324 , has mad1! pToof
o a?'±AH"5}'% s}}R&HE or oreoo, or a ,nh}sen.e or he waters sf
Geyer Ranch Wells No. 3 and 4A

I

'

.I
•'

.I

,I

,···

: ' Qiri.,..lJ.·..Yh•dn-·- ···--............... j. :1
, State Engineer j ,l

1

-==, ""«"-re" ryes8.±ii
ll i!'l pzrz22x7. .et il

I
i
3

l
1
)

I
l



PART 5 - WATER RIGl1T INFORMATION
Certificate No. 40322

RECEIVED
AUG 1 0 2021

OWRD



Part 5 of 5 -Water Right Information

CERTIFICATE# 40322

Description of Water Delivery System

System capacity: 2.61 cubic feet per second (cfs) OR

gallons per minute (gpm)

RECEIVED
AUG 1 0 202

OWRD
Describe the current water delivery system or the system that was in place at some time within the last
five years. Include information on the pumps, canals, pipelines, and sprinklers used to divert, convey,
and apply the water at the authorized place of use. Two (2)wells -Well #1 w/G0Hp submersible
pump & Well #3 w/40Hp submersible & 30Hp booster. There is an 8-in_underground pvc mainline
connecting the two wells, and 8-in and 6-in pvc undergrounds distribution mains out into the fields.
Handline sprinklers w/5.5 gpm heads are used for application ofwater to the fields.

Table 1. Location of Authorized and Proposed Point(s) of Diversion (POD) or Appropriation (POA)
(Note: If the POD/POA name is not specified on the certificate, assign it a name or number here.)

Tax

POD/POA Is this POD/POA If POA,OWRD I Lot, Measured DistancesAuthorized on Well Log ID# DLCName or the Certificate or (orWell ID Twp Rng Sec ¼ ¼ (from a recognized
orNumber is it Proposed? Tag#L-) survey corner)

Gov't
Lo

POAl
[] Authorized

UMAT4186 6 N 34 E 18 SE ' SW Tax 1460 ft E & 790 ft N from

0 Proposed 700 NW corner of Sec. 19

[] Authored
I I I

POA3 UMAT4102 6 N 34 E 19 NW NW Tax 1220 ft E & 670 ft s from
D Proposed I 700 NW corner of Sec. 19

LJ Authorized
N/A 6 N 34 E 18 SW I SW Tax 685 ft E &1075 ft N from

APOA5 [E] Proposed 700 NW corner of Sec. 19
I

D Authorized
N/A 6 N 19 SW NE

Tax 2635 ft E & 1800 ft S from
APOA 6

[] Proposed
34 I E 700 NW corner of Sec. 19I

Check all type(s) of change(s) proposed below (change "CODES" are provided in parentheses):

□ Place of Use (POU) □ Supplemental Use to Primary Use (S to P)

□ Character of Use (USE) □ Point of Appropriation/Well (POA)

□ Point of Diversion (POD) fg] Additional Point of Appropriation (APOA)

□ Additional Point of Diversion (APOD) D Substitution (SUB)

□ Surface Water POD to Ground Water □ Government Action POD (GOV)
POA (SW/GW)

Will all of the proposed changes affect the entire water right?

D Yes Complete only the Proposed ("to" or "on" lands) section of Table 2 on the next page. Use the
"CODES" listed above to describe the proposed changes.

G No complete at orTable 2 to desrte the orion orhe water re""°{"%%{"g
Revised 11/6/2019 Permanent Transfer Application Form - Page 9 of 12 TACS



Please use and attach additional pages of Table 2 as needed.
See page 6 for instructions.

Do you have questions about how to fill-out the tables'?
Contact the Department at 503-986-0900 and ask for Transfer Staff.

Table 2. Description of Changes toWater Right Certificate # 40322
List the change proposed for the acreage in each¼¼. If more than one change is proposed, specify the acreage associated with each change.
If there is more than one POD/POA involved in the proposed changes, specify the acreage associated with each POD/POA.

-
AUTHORIZED (the "from" or "off' lands)

-

PROPOSED (the "to" or "on" lands)
The listing that appears on the certificate BEFORE PROPOSED CHANGES

Proposed The listing as it would appear AFTER PROPOSED CHANGES
List only that part or portion of the water right that will be changed. Changes (see are made.

POD(s) or "CODES" from POD(s)/
Gvt TypeofUSE POA(s) (name Priority previous Gvt NewType of POA(S) to Priority,

Twp Rng Sec ¼¼ Tax Lot Lot or Acres listed on page) Twp Rng Sec ¼ ¼ [Tax Lot Lotor Acres beused
or number Date USE Date

DLC Certificate
fromTable 1) DLC (from I

--- Table 1)
a

EXAMPLE - .r ~-

- - -

POD#1 POD
~- ""

2 s 9 E 15 NE NW 100 15.0 Irrigation 1901 POU/POD 2 s 9 E 1 NW NW 500 1 10.0 POD #5 1901
- #2 .a A l

-
POA 1, 3,

6 N 34 E 18 SW SW 700 2 30.0 IS POA 3 1966 APOA 6 N 34 E 18 SW SW 700 2 30.0
5&6

1966

SW 700 1 31.97 IS POA3 1966
APOA

6 N 34 E 18 SE SW 700 1 31.97
POA 1, 3, 1966

6 N 34 E 18 SE
5&6

NW 700 40.0 IS POA 3 1966
APOA

6 N 34 E 19 NE NW 700 40.0
POA 1,3, 1966

6 N 34 E 19 NE
5&6

40.0 IS POA3 1966
APOA

6 N 34 E 19 NW NW 700 POA 1,3, 1966
6 N 34 E 19 NW NW 700 40.0

5&6

IS POA 3 1966
APOA

6 N 34 E 19 SW NW 700 POA 1, 3, 1966
6 N 34 E 19 SW NW 700 37.3 37.3

5&6

POA 3 1966
APOA

6 N 34 E 19 SE NW POA 1,3, 1966
6 N 34 E 19 SE NW 700 37.6 IS 700 37.6

5&6

IS POA1 1966
APOA

6 N 34 E 19 SW NW 700 POA 1,3, 1966
6 N 34 E 19 SW NW 700 2.3 2.3

5&6

POA 1 1966
APOA

6 N 34 E 19 SE POA 1, 3, 1966
6 N 34 E 19 SE NW 700 2.4 IS NW 700 2.4

5&6

POA 1 1966
APOA

6 N 34 E 19 NE SW POA 1, 3, 1966
6 N 34 E 19 NE SW 703 36.4 IS 703 36.4

5&6

1966
APOA

6 N 34 E 19 NW POA 1, 3, 1966
6 N 34 E 19 NW SW 700 36.47 IS POAl SW 700 36.47

5&6

TOTAL ACRES: Continued on nextpage TOTAL ACRES: Continued on next page

Revised 11/6/2019 Permanent Transfer Application Form - Page 10 of 12 TACS

RECEIVED
AUG 1 0 2021

OWRD

Additional remarks: This APOA transfer is forwells and lands located within Tax Lot Nos. 700 and 703 only.



r'lease use and attach additional pages of Table 2 as needed.
See page 6 for instructions.

Do you have questions about how to fill-out the tables?
Contact the Department at 503-986-0900 and ask for Transfer Staff.

Table 2. Description of Changes to Water Right Certificate # 40322
List the change proposed for the acreage in each ¼ ¼. If more than one change is proposed, specify the acreage associated with each change.
If there is more than one POD/POA involved in the proposed changes, specify the acreage associated with each POD/POA.

AUTHORIZED (the "from" or "off' lands) PROPOSED (the "to" or "on" lands)
The listing that appears on the certificate BEFORE PROPOSED CHANGES

Proposed The listing is it would appear AFTER PROPOSED CHANGES
List only that part or portion of the water right that will be changed. Changes(see are made.

POD(s) or , "CODES" from POD(s)/
Gvt Typeof USE previous Gvt POA(s) to

Twp Rng Sec ¼¼ [Tax Lot Lot or Acres listed on POA(s) (name Priority
page) Twp Rng Sec ¼ ¼ Tax Lot Lot or Acres

New Typeof beused
Priority

on number Date USE Date
DLC Certificate from Table 1)

DLC (from
~ Table 1)

EXAMPLE

2 s 9 E 15 NE NW !1.00 15.0 Irrigation
POD #1 POD

1901 POU/POD 2 s 9 E 1 NW NW 500 1 10.0 POD #5 1901
.~ #2 I -- -±

2 s 9 E 2 SW NW 500 5.0 POD #6 1901

6 N 34 E 19 NE SW 703 3.60 IR POA 1 &3 1966 APOA 6 N 34 E 19 NE SW 703 3.60
POA 1, 3,

1966
5&6

6 N 34 E 19 NW SW 700 3.53 IR POAl& 3 1966 APOA 6 N 34 E 19 NW SW 700 3.53
POA 1, 3,

1966
5&6

6 N 34 E 19 SW SW 700 16.47 IR POAl & 3 1966 APOA 6 N 34 E 19 SW SW 700 16.47
POA 1,3,

1966
5&6

6 N 34 E 19 SE SW 703 16.40 IR POA 1 & 3 1966 APOA 6 N 34 E 19 SE SW 703 16.40
POA 1,3,

1966
5&6

h

c.,.:, REC EIVE D..
t

ec IIr, 10 20 2j
O

U IVHL
-

I TOTALACRES: 334.44 TOTALACRES: 334.44

Additional remarks: This APOA transfer is for wells and lands located within Tax Lot Nos. 700 and 703 only.
Revised 11/6/2019 Permanent Transfer Application Form - Page 9 of 11 TACS



Certificate# 40322
For Place of Use or Character of Use Changes

Are there other water right certificates, water use permits or ground water registrations associated
with the "from" or the "to" lands?Yes [] No

If YES, list the certificate, water use permit, or ground water registration numbers: 39853; Cert. 39855; 39853;
54527.

Pursuant to ORS 540.510, any "layered" water use such as an irrigation right that is supplemental to
a primary right proposed for transfer must be included in the transfer or be cancelled. Any change
to a ground water registration must be filed separately in a ground water registration modification application.

For Substitution (ground water supplemental irrigation will be substituted for surface water primary irrigation)

Ground water supplemental Permit or Certificate#___,_
Surface water primary Certificate#__...;;.

For a change from Supplemental Irrigation Use to Primary Irrigation Use

Identify the primary certificate to be cancelled. Certificate#
For a change in point(s) of appropriation (well(s)) or additional point(s) of appropriation:

] well log(s) are attached for each authorized and proposed well(s) that are clearly labeled and associated
with the corresponding well(s) in Table 1 above and on the accompanying application map.
Tip: You may search for well logs on the Department's web page at:
http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/gw/well log/Default.aspx

AND/OR

[Z] Describe the construction of the authorized and proposed well(s) in Table 3 for anywells that do not
have a well log. For proposed wells not yet constructed or built, provide "a best estimate" for each
requested information element in the table. The Department recommends you consult a licensed well
driller, geologist, or certified water right examiner to assist with assembling the information necessary to
complete Table 3.

Table 3. Construction of Point(s) of Appropriation
Anywell(s) in this listing must be clearly tied to corresponding well(s) described in Table 1 and shown on the
accompanying application map. Failure to provide the information will delay the processing of your transfer
application until it is received. The information is necessary for the department to assess whether the proposed
well(s) will access the same source aquifer as the authorized point(s) of appropriation (POA). The Department is
prohibited by law from approving POA changes that do not access the same source aquifer.

Proposedor Ifan existing Perforated Staticwater Well -specific
Authorized

lswell well: Seal level of Source
already Totalwell Casing casing Intervals orscreened aquifer rate (d's or

POA built?
OWRDWell depth Diameter (feet)

depth(s)
intervals completed

(sand,gravel, gpm). Ifless
Name or ID Tag No. (intervals} well than full rate(Yes or No) (in feet) basalt, etc.)
Number L- (in feet) ofwater right

Yes
UMAT 214 ft 12 inPOA 1 4186 Gravel 800 gpm

UMAT 12" 0-165
POA3 Yes 4102

218 12 in 165-213 58 Gravel 550gpm10" 165-213

APOA 5 No 215 12 in Gravel
l

APOA6 No 215 121n Gravel

OWRD

AUG 1 0 2021

RECEIVED

Revised 11/6/2019 PermanentTransfer Application Form - Page 10 of 11 TACS
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111 STATE OF OREGON - . (
~ :1 COUNTY OF \1NATILL4 AUG 1 0 20~1 i
} CERTIFICATE OE.WATER RIGHT OwRD l

i

l9is 3s to QL:edtfp;. That.: JOBH 1.. can · i ·]

-e

~----.----:,:----,.----~
LI

,.

of 214 S\Um7 DriYa• Colle1"· Puca . , State of WuMllgton ,, 99324 , has made proof
·to. the satisfaction of the STATE ENGINEER of Oregon, of a Tight to the use of the watl!TS _of
four vu1la
a tributary of Pine Creek for ihe purpose of .
irrigation of 800 acres and suppl-tal lrriptton or 573.17 acres
under Permit No. C-3107 of the State Engineer, and that said right to the use of said waters
hos been perfected in accordance with the laws of Oregon; that the priority of the right hereby
confirmed dates from lebruar,o 7• 1966

; ..
that the amount of water to wlfich. such right is entitled and hereby confirmed, for the purposes

· aforesaid, is limited to an amount actually be1,-:Jicially us"ed for said purposes, and shall not exceed
4-85 cublc feet per 1eccad

--
or its equivalent in case of rotation,mca.rurcd at the point of diversion from the stream.

The point ofdiversion is located in the fl - SE\: sw\:, Sectioa 18, 13 - h'W\: BM%, 811ctlon 19.
T. 6 11., :a.. 34 :z~• .v! "-• 12 ° Ht\ NE\, S.ctf.011 24. 14A - .sEt st%. Sectlan 13, T. 6
u., L 33 :£•• w. K.1 fl - 1460 feet Eaot C\d.790 feet North. fl - 1220 fut Eat
end 670 feet SOQtb, .f2 - 900 feet We■t.ad 910.fHt South, f4A - 420 fHt l'forth ~

The amount of water used f.or irrigation, together with the amount secured under any other
right eristing for the same lands, shall be limited to one-eightieth of- one cubic foot per second
per acre, or it■ llqldvalent for each acre irrigated and ehall be farther limited to
a diversion of not to GC6ed 3 acre feet per acre for each acre lrrlg■ted dulna
the irrl gatton nuon of each year,

.a
'

l
i...

;

I: .

I j
I

I

!

•,•

; i
i!
I l.. ,
I•

and shall
conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be ordered. by the proper state officer.

A description of the place of use under the right hereby confirmed,and to which such right is
appurtenant, is as follows:

* 750 fHt West, all ft"GD NW Comar. Sactloa 19. T. 6 11., L 34 !., 'W. M.

,.
,.

r'.,
I
I'
I I ~ <I

II 13798 4
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, 19 74

40322

..·• .

·.,.
I •' •

' .......

9.3 aerea
·. · 9.8 acres

8.3 ·acre■
:; 12.6 acres

, page

. ·.

3.60 acres
"l.53 acre•
ls,47 acres

·16,•40 ·ei:rea · · · ·

,: :·.. •. ,

4.7 acre■
8.6 acre■

35.1acres
.· ..

40.0 acrea
36.•S. acne
28.4 acres
28.7 acres

this 15 day of

............. ·-··-··-······..-J;tu:1.ll..M• m-,,t11l~-,; _.
State Engineer

'WITNESS the signature ofthe State Engineer,,qffif:.~'!_

39.0 acre,
39.3 acre■

Section 18

40.0 acre,
40.Q acres
37.7 acre,
37.6 acrea

Section 24
T. 6 N., R. 33 E., • M.

• i•

Sett6n 19 · .
T. 6 N., R; 34"£., W.,:u. ·

10.6 acres
I0.7 acres
29.3 acres
29.4 acres

.-,. .. , .

2.3 acre■
2.4 acres

36.4 acrea
36.47 acres

Supplemental Supplemental SUppleaie:nt&l Supplemental PrLary Primary
Well No. 1 Well No. 2 Well No. 3 Well No. 4 A llel11 1 & 3 Welle 2. & 4 A

The Tight to the use of the waterfor the puTposes aforesaid i.:! restri11ted to the lands or place of
use herein described.

NE\NW\
! NW\ Ml\:
. Sk Nk
: ·sE\ ml\
: NE\ SW\
'1 swk;.SW\ SW\
SE Svk

I

·,.

i·:
"NEk SEk
'svk SEk
''sE\ SE\
l
j'.,;
: RE\ NE\;
Nk REk
· SW\ NE\:
'. SE\ RE\;
!·NE\: SE\;
'Nk sEk
, SW\ SE\
iSEk SEk
1'

; i
. i

I.

, .. '

i'
I'
!.i
I I

I,
i!
! !
fi"

t:, Recorded in State Record ofWater Riglit Certificate,, Volume 32
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Part 5 of 5- Water Right Information

Please use a separate Part 5 for each water right being changed. See instructions on page 6, to
copy and paste additional Part 5s, or to add additional rows to tables within the form.

CERTIFICATE # 54527

Description ofWater Delivery System

System capacity: 9.81 cubic feet per.second (cfs) OR

gallons per minute (gpm)

RECEIVED

AUG 1 0 2021

OWRD
Describe the current water delivery system orthe system that was in place at some time within the last
five years. Include information on the pumps, canals, pipelines, and sprinklers used to divert, convey,
and apply the water at the authorized place of use. Two (2) wells -Well #1 w/60Hp submersible
pump &Well #3 w/40Hp submersible & 30Hp booster. There is an_8-in underground pvc mainline
connecting the two wells, and 8-in and 6-in_pvc undergrounds distribution mains out into the fields.
Handline sprinklers w/5.5 gpm heads are used for application ofwater to the fields.

Table 1. Location ofAuthorized and Proposed Point(s) of Diversion (POD) or Appropriation (POA)
(Note: If the POD/POA name is not specified on the certificate, assign it a name or number here.)

Tax

POD/POA Is this POD/POA If POA, OWRD lot, Measured DistancesAuthorized on Well Log ID#Name or DLC (from a recognizedthe Certificate or (or Well ID Twp Rng Sec ¼¼ orNumber survey corner)is it Proposed? Tag #L- Gov't
Lot

- -

POAl
[] Authorized

UMAT4186 6 N 34 E 18 SE SW
Tax 1460 ft E & 790 ft N from

D Proposed I 700 NW corner ofSec. 19

[] Authorized I Tax 1220 ft E & 670 ft S from
POA 3

[] roposed
UMAT4102 6 N 34 E 19 NW NW

700 NW corner of Sec. 19I

D Authorized I
Tax 685 ft E & 1075 ft N from

APOA5
[] Proposed

N/A 6 N 34 E 18 SW SW
700 NW corner of Sec. 19

D Authorized I Tax 2635 ft E & 1800 ft S from
APOA6

[] Proposed
N/A 6 N 34 E 19 SW NE

700 NW corner of Sec. 19

Check all type(s) of change(s) proposed below (change "CODES" are provided in parentheses):

0 Place of Use (POU) D Supplemental Use to Primary Use (S to P)

[] character of Use (USE) [] Point of Appropriation/Well (POA)

0 Point of Diversion (POD) [] Additional Point of Appropriation (APOA)

[] Additional Point of Diversion (APOD) [] substitution (SUB)

D Surface Water POD to Ground water [] Government Action POD (GOV)
POA (SW/GW)

Will all of the proposed changes affect the entire water right? 13798
D Yes Complete only the Proposed ("to" or "on" lands) section of Table 2 on the next page. Use the

"CODES" listed above to describe the proposed changes.

[ZI No Complete all of Table 2 to describe the portion of the water right to be changed.

Revised 11/6/2019 Permanent Transfer Application Form - Page 8 of 11 TACS



Please use and attach additional pages of Table 2 as needed.
See page 6 for instructions.

Do you have questions about how to fill-out the tables?
Contact the Department at 503-986-0900 and ask forTransferStaff.

Table 2. Description of Changes to Water Right Certificate# 54527
List the change proposed for the acreage in each • If more than one change is proposed, specify the acreage associated with each change.
If there is more than one POD/POA involved in the proposed changes, specify the acreage associated with each POD/POA.

AUTHORIZED {the "from" or "off' lands) PROPOSED (the "to" or "on" lands)
The listing that appears on the certificate BEFORE PROPOSED CHANGES The listing as it would appear AFTER PROPOSED CHANGES II

Prc,posed
List only that part or portion of thewaterright that will be changed. Changes (see - are made.

P0D(s) or "CODES" from POD(s)/
Gvt Type of USE POA(s) (name Priority previous Gvt New Type of POA(S) to PriorityTwp Rng Sec ¼¼ Tax Lot Lot or Acres listed on page) Twp Rng Sec ¼ ¼ [Tax Lot Lot or Acres be used

or number Date USE Date
DLC Certificate from Table 1)

DLC (from
- ~ Table1)

a _ - - sy w - ~
EXAMPLE a.a - -

'· - - - - oDmn Po a -= ae

2 s 9 E 15 NE 1 NW 1100 15.0 11 lr.r.igation 1901 POU/POD 2 s 9 E 1 NWNW II 500 1 10.0 I POD #5 1901
#2 - -- t --- 99

-~ G

' I 2 s 9 E • 2 SW NW I 500 5.0 POD #6 1901
~ m -- - ~ ~' - -

6 N 34 E 19 SW SW 700 23.5 IR POA 1 & 3 1974 APOA 6 N 34 E 19 SW SW 700 23.5
POA 1, 3,

1974
5&6

APOA
,'

POA 1, 3, = 1974
6 N 34 E 19 SE SW 703 23.5 IR POA 1 & 3 1974 6 N 34 E 19 SE SW 703 23.5

5&6

-
TOTALACRES: 47.0

57.

Revised 11/6/2019 Permanent TransferApplication Form - Page 9 of 11

RECEIVED
uG 1 0 202\

OWRD

Additional remarks: This APOA transfer is forwells and lands located within Tax Lot Nos. 700 and 703 only.



For Place of Use or Character of Use Changes

AUG 1 0 2021

OWRD
Certificate# 54527

Are there other water right certificates, water use permits or ground water registrations associated
with the "from" or the "to" lands? ] Yves [] No

If YES, list the certificate, water use permit, or ground water registration numbers: Cert. 40322.

Pursuant to ORS 540.510, any "layered" water use such as an irrigation right that is supplemental to
a primary right proposed for transfer must be included in the transfer or be cancelled. Any change
to a ground water registration must be filed separately in a ground water registration modification application.

For Substitution (ground water supplemental irrigation will be substituted for surface water primary irrigation)

Ground water supplemental Permit or Certificate#
Surface water primary Certificate #=

For a change from Supplemental Irrigation Use to Primary Irrigation Use

Identify the primary certificate to be cancelled. Certificate #

For a change in point(s) of appropriation (well(s)) or additional point(s) of appropriation:

[Zl Well log(s) are attached for each authorized and proposed well(s) that are clearly labeled and associated
with the corresponding well(s) in Table 1 above and on the accompanying application map.
Tip: You may search for well logs on the Department's web page at:
http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/gw/well log/Default.aspx

AND/OR

[Zl Describe the construction of the authorized and proposed well(s) in Table 3 for anywells that do not
have a well log. For proposed wells not yet constructed or built, provide "a best estimate" for each
requested information element in the table. The Department recommends you consult a licensed well
driller, geologist, or certified water right examiner to assist with assembling the information necessary to
complete Table 3.

Table 3. Construction of Point(s) of Appropriation
Any well(s) in this listing must be clearly tied to correspondingwell(s) described in Table 1 and shown on the
accompanying application map. Failure to provide the information will delay the processing of your transfer
application until it is received. The information is necessary for the department to assess whether the proposed
well(s) will access the same source aquifer as the authorized point(s) of appropriation (POA). The Department is
prohibited by law from approving POA changes that do not access the same source aquifer.

Proposed or Iswell
Ifan existing Perforated Staticwater Well -specific

Authorized well: Seal level of Source
already Total well Casing Casing Intervals or screened aquifer rate(cfsor

POA built? OWRDWell depth Diameter (feet)
depth(s)

intervals completed
(sand,gravel, gpm). Ifless

Name or IDTag No. (Intervals) well than full rate
Number

(Yes or No) L-
(in feet)

(in feet) basalt, etc. )
ofwaterright

Yes UMAT
214 ft 12inPOAl 4186 Gravel 800gpm

UMAT 12" 0-165
POA3 Yes 4102 218 12in 165-213 58 Gravel 550gpm10" 165-213

APOA 5 No 215 12 in Gravel

APOA 6 No 215 12 in Gravel

Revised 11/6/2019 PermanentTransfer Application Form- Page 10 of 11 TACS



6090-10-DGBC

COUNTY OF UMATILLA RECEIVED
AUG 1 0 2021CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

This is to certify, rau .:OHN L. GEYER
OWRD

of 214 Sumy Orive, College Place ,Stateof WA 99324 ,has made
proofto thesatisfaction of the WaterResourcesDirector, ofa right to the useofthewaters of
four wells

a tributary of Pine Creek
irrigation of 134.l acres

for thepurposeof

under Permit No. G-6366 and that said right to the use of said waters has been perfected in
accordance with the lows ofOregon; that thepriorityof the right herebyconfirmed dotes from
May 7, 1974
that the amount ofwater to which such right is entitled and herebyconfirmed, for thepurposes aforesaid, is
limited to an amount actuallybeneficiallyusedfor saidpurposes, and shall not exceed
1. 68 cubic feet per second, being 0.8l cfs from Wells 1 and 3 and 0.87 cfs from
Wells 2 and 4A

or its equivalent in case ofrotation, measured at the point ofdiversion from the well Thewell is
located in the l - SE 1/4 SW 1/4, Section 18; 3 - NW l/4 NW 1/ 4,
Section 19, TN, RAE, HM; 2 - NE L4 NE L/4, Section 24, 4A - SE L/4 SE 1/4,
Section 13, T 6N, R33E, WM; l - 1460 feet East and 790 feet North, 3 - 1220
feet East and 670 feet South, both from NW Corner, Section 19; 2 - '410 feet
South and 900 feet West, 4A - 900 feet North and 750 feet West, both from SE

The amount of water used far irrigation, together with the amount secured under any other right
existingfor the same lands, shall be limited to one-eight ieth of one cubic foot per second
per acre, or its equivalent for each acre irrigated and shall be 'further limited
to a diversion of not to exceed 3 acre-feet per acre for each acre irrigated
during the irrigation season of each year

and shall
conform to such reasonable rotation system asmaybe ordered bytheproper state officer.

A description of the place of use under the right hereby confirmed, and to which such right is
appurtenant, is asfollows:
*Corner, Section 13.

SEE NEXT PAGE

13798



page two

WELLS 1 AND 3

23.5 acres SW 1/4 SW 1/4
23.5 acres SE 1/4 SW 1/4

Section 19
8.5 acres NE 1/4 NW 1/4
9.4 acres NW 1/4 NW 1/4

Section 30
Township 6 North, Range 34 East, WM

WELLS 2 AND 4A

ll.2 acres SW 1/4 SE l/4
Section 13

2.9 acres NW 1/4 NE 1/4
29.7 acres SW 1/4 SE 1/4
25.4 acres SE 1/4 SE 1/4

Section 24
Township 6 North, Range 33 East, WM

RECEIVED
AUG 1 0 2021

OWRD

The right to the use ofthe waterforthe purposes aforesaid isrestricted ta the landsorplace ofuse herein
described.

WITNESS the signature ofthe Water Resources Director, affixed

this date. June 6, 1986

/s/ William H. Young
Water Resources Direct6i,

Recorded in State Record ofWater Right Certificates, Volume 49 ,pae 54527

10530



A'ITA(HMENTS

• 'iFransfer 'Map
o CWRE TrransfeF Map, (S:tamp,ecd)
o USGS Summary Map
o Umatilla County Assessor Property Information

• ijSwidenoe ofiUse Affidavit& Supporting Documentation
o Affidavit
o Well PumpElectricalRecords

• ].,aro.c;l hlse fof©mnati.@n ;Bo'rtff.l

• Water Well Report/Well Log Information
o POD#I - UMAT 4186
o POD #3 -UMAT 410'2

13 '7 9 8

RECEIVED
AUG 1 0 2021

OWiD



ATTACHMENTS
TransferMap

RECEIVED
AUG I O 2021

OWRD

13798



UMATILLA County Assessor's Summary Report
Real Property Assessment Report

FOR ASSESSMENT YEAR 2019
July 21, 2020 5:41:27 pm

Account # 139286
Map# 6N34000000703
Code - Tax # 0712-139286

Legal Descr See Record

Mailing Name BENNINGTON-GEYER REBECCAA
Agent
In Care Of
Malling Address 48568STATELINE RD

MILTON FREEWATER, OR 97862

Prop Class 550 MA SA NH
RMV Class 550 04 92 000

Unit
139286-1

Tax Status ASSESSABLE
Acct Status ACTIVE
Subtype NORMAL RECEIVED

Deed Reference# See Record AUG 1 0 2021
Sales Date/Price See Record
Appraiser BOATRIGHT, ED OWRD

Situs City
Value Summary

CodeArea RMV MAV AV RMV Exception CPR%

0712 Land 183,160 Land 0
Impr. 0 Impr. 0

-
Code Area Total 183,160 25,470 25,709 0

GrandTotal 183,160 25,470 25,709 0

I Situs Address(s)

Code Plan Land Breakdown Trended
Area ID# RFPD Ex Zone Value Source TD% LS Size LandClass RMV
0712 2 J EFU Farm Use Zoned 108 A 40.00 5-8 31,100
0712 1 12) EFU Farm Use Zoned 108 A 40.00 5-0 152,060

Grand Total 80.00 183,160

Code Yr Stat Improvement Breakdown Total Trended
Area ID# Built Class Description TD% Sq. Ft. Ex% MSAcct # RMV

Grand Total 0 0

Code Exemptions/Special Assessments/Potential Liability
Area Type

NOTATION(S):
a POTENTIAL ADDL TAX LIABILITY ADDED 2005

Page 1 of 1



UMATILLA County Assessor's Summary Report
Real Property Assessment Report

FOR ASSESSMENT YEAR 2019
July21,20205:37:53 pm

Account# 114091
Map # 6N34000000700
Code -Tax # 0712-114091

Legal Oescr See Record

Malling Name BENNINGTON-GEYER REBECCA A
Agent
In Care Of
Malling Address 48568 STATELINE RD

MILTON FREEWATER, OR 97862

Prop Class 559 MA SA NH
RMV Class 559 04 92 000

Unit
114091-1

Tax Status
Acct Status
Subtype

Deed Reference#

Sales Date/Price
Appraiser

ASSESSABLE
ACTIVE
NORMAL

See Record
See Record
SALTER, JON

RECEIVE
AUG 1 0 200

ORD

Situs Address(s) Situs City I
ID# 1 48568 STATELINE RD MILTON FREEWATER I

Value Summary
Code Area RMV MAV AV RMV Exception CPR %

0712 Land 1,176,340 Land 0
Impr. 48,740 lmpr. 0

Code Area Total 1,225,080 165,380 165,649 0

Grand Total
~ =

1,225,080 165,380 165,649 0

Code Plan Land Breakdown Trended
Area ID# RFPD Ex Zone Value Source TD% LS Size Land Class RMV
0712 EFU OS- FULL 100 32,000

0712 1 2 EFU Farm Site 108 A 1.00 H 43,200

0712 3 121 EFU Farm Use Zoned 108 A 20.24 5-8 15,740

0712 2 g EFU Farm Use Zoned 108 A 285.51 5-0 1,085,400
~

Grand Total 306.75 1,176,340

Code Yr Stat Improvement Breakdown Total Trendod
Area ID# Built Class Description TD% Sq.Ft. Ex% MS Acct# RMV

-
0712 5 315 GP BUILDING 100 480 2,490

0712 2 315 GP BUILDING 100 576 10,090
0712 1 110 Residential Other Improvements 100 0 6,890
0712 3 355 IRRIGATION 100 0 8,990
0712 4 315 GP BUILDING 100 1,296 20,280

Grand Total 2,352 48,740

Code
Exemptions/Special Assessments/Potent.la! Llablllty

Area Type ­
NOTATION(S):
■ POTENTIAL ADDL TAXLIABILITY ADDED 2005

MS Account(s): 0712-P-145340

13798

Paga 1 of 1



RECEIW-ED
M!lG 1 0 20.21

OWRD

Evidence ofUse Affidavit & Supporting Documentation



Application for Water Right
Transfer
Evidence ofUse Affidavit

Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900
www.wrd.state. or.us

Please print legibly or type. Be as specific as possible. Attach additional pages if you need more spacing.
Supporting documentation must be attached.

RECEIVED
State of Washington )

) ss
-

AUG 1 0 2021
County ofWALLA WALLA)

I, STUART BYERLEY, inmy capacity as OWNER OF THE SUBJECT PROPER'r~v,-------~---- OWRD
I; dd • I ' •• • •~ •r ~~mailing a lress 3074MCDONALD ROAD.TOUCHET,WASHINGTON 993605jio-ijjivi a {{$,

l...3 0wootelephone number (509)520-2899, being first duly sworn depose/and.S@)_ re, unavoezwvonu

1. My knowledge of the exercise or status of the water right is basedon (checkone):

~ Personal observation [] Professional expertise

2. I attest that:

D Water was used during the previous five years on the entire place of use for
Certificate #__; OR

[] My knowledge is specific to the use of water at the following locations within the last five years:
~

Gov't Lot Acres] Certificate # Township Range Mer Sec 1/.i¼ or DLC (ifapplicable)

39853 6 N 34 E WM 19 SW NW 2.3

39853 6 N 34 E WM 19 SE NW 2.4

39853 6 N 34 E WM 19 NE SW 36.4

39853 6 N 34 E WM 19 NW SW 36.47

OR
D ConfirmingCertificate #__ has been issued within the past five years; OR
] Pan or all of the water right was leased instream at some time within the last five years. The

instream lease number is:(Note: If the entire right proposed for
transfer was not leased, additional evidence of use is needed for the portion not leased instream.); OR

] The water right is not subject to forfeiture and docwnentation that a presumption of forfeiture for
non-use would be rebutted under ORS 540.6102) is attached.

[] Water has been used at the actual current point of diversionor appropriation far more than
l O years for Certificate #(For HistoricPOD/POA Transfers)

Revised 2/5/20 I 0

(continues on reverse side)

Evidence ofUse Affidavit - Page l of2 FS



3. The water right was used for: (e.g., crops, pasture, etc.): ALFALFA SEED,..Ah!NUAI!. CRQPS.

4. I understand that if I do not attach one or more of the documents shown in the tablebelow to support the
above statements, my application will be considered incomplete.

RECEIVED
AUG 1 0 2021

ors@«seemoos.s..a.41a9By

-
KA%:~~~~~EZ ~

NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON 'H...
COMMISSION NO. 979022 Notary Public for Oregon

MY COMMISSIO N EXPIRE S SEPTEMBER 09, 2022 q
My commission Expires:,-1-2022

- -

Supporting Documents Examples
- - -

0 Copy ofa water right certificate that has been Copy of confirming water right certificate that shows issue date
issued within the last five years. (not a remaining
right certificate)
] copies ofreceipts from sales ofirrigated crops :

• Power usage records for pumps associated with irrigation
or for expenditures related to use ofwater use

• Fertilizer or seed bills related to irrigated crops

• Farmers Co-op sales receipt

[] Records such as FSA crop reports, irrigation • District assessment records for water delivered
district records, NRCS farm management plan, or
records ofotherwater suppliers • Crop reports submitted under a federal loan agreement

• Beneficial use reports from district

• IRS Farm Usage Deduction Report

• Agricultural Stabilization Plan

• CREP Report

0 Aerial photos containing sufficient detail to Multiple photos can be submitted to resolve different areas ofa
establish location and date ofphotograph water right.

If the photograph does not print with a "date stamp" or without
the source being identified, the date ofthe photograph and
source should be added.

Sources for aerial photos:
OSU -www.oregonexplorer.info/imagery
OWRD -www.wrd.state.or.us
Google Earth -- earth.google.com
TerraServer-www.terraserver.com

[] Approved Lease establishing beneficial use Copy of instream lease or lease number
within the last 5 years

Revised 2/5/20 I 0 Evidence ofUse Affidavit - Page 2 of2 FS



Application for Water Right
Transfer
Evidence ofUse Affidavit

Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900
www.wrd.state.or.us

Please print legibly or type. Be as specific as possible. Attach additional pages if you need more spacing.
Supporting documentation must be attached.

RECEIVED

OWRD

-
AUG 1 0 2021

)
) ss

County ofWALLAWALLA)

I, STUART_BYERLEY, in my capacity as OWNEROETHE SUBJECT PROPERTY,

mailing address 3074 McDONALD ROAD, TOUCHET.WASHING-TON 99360
a rO

telephone number (509)520-2899, being first duly sworn depose and say: 4uuo
sq4022M400 Y-- -1. My knowledge of the exercise or status of the water right is based on (check one):

State of Washington

[] Personal observation [] Professional expertise

2. I attest that:

[] water was used during the previous five years on the entire place of use for
Certificate# OR

~ My knowledge is specific to the use ofwater at the following locations within the last five years:

Gov'tLot
~

Acres
Certificate # Township Range Mer Sec 1/., ¼ or DLC (if appl icable)

39855 6 N 34 E WM 18 SW SW I 30.0

39855 6 N 34 E WM 18 SE SW 2 31.97

39855 6 N 34 E WM 19 NE NW 40.0

39855 6 N 34 E WM 19 NW NW 40.0

39855 6 N 34 E WM 19 SW NW 37.7

39855 6 N 34 E WM 19 SE NW 37.6

OR
D Confirming Certificate# has been issued within the past five years; OR

Part or all of the water right was leased instream at some time within the last five years. The
instream lease number is: (Note: If the entire right proposed for
transfer was not leased, additional evidence of use is needed for the portion not leased instream.); OR

D The water right is not subject to forfeiture and documentation that a presumption of forfeiture for
non-use would be rebutted under ORS 540.610(2) is attached.

[] water has been used at the actual current point of diversion or appropriation for more than
1 O years for Certificate #(For Historic POD/POA Transfers)

(continues on reverse side)

13798
Revised 2/5/201 0 Evidence of Use Affidavit - Page I of2 FS



3. The water right was used for: (e.g., crops, pasture, etc.): ALFALFA SEED.~NNUALCROPS.

4. 1understand that ir I do not attaeh one ormore ofhe documents show in thetale"B}[3[SH}[$
above statements, my application will be considered incomplete. RECEf

AUG 0 2021St..,k, gee iii@"
senors orwor j ks" ORD

HK OWRD
Signed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me this_I_day of~' 2oc:±l_.

@a±%@%.. la.
COMMISSION NO. 979022

Mt COMMISSIONEXPIRESSEPTEMBER09, 2022 My Commission Expires: g ,g,2022-:
- - -
SupportingDocuments Examples

- = a

D Copy ofa water right certificate that has been Copy ofconfirming water right certificate that shows issue date
issued within the last five years. (not a remaining
right certificate)
[gl Copies ofreceipts from sales of irrigated crops • Power usage records for pumps associated with irrigation
or for expenditures related to use ofwater use

• Fertilizer or seed bills related to irrigated crops

• Farmers Co-op sales receipt

D Records such as FSA crop reports, irrigation • District assessment records for water delivered
district records, NRCS farm management plan, or
records ofother water suppliers • Crop reports submitted under a federal loan agreement

• Beneficial use reports from district

• IRS Farm Usage Deduction Report

• Agricultural Stabilization Plan

• CREP Report

[] Aerial photos containing sufficient detail to Multiple photos can be submitted to resolve different areas ofa
establish location and date ofphotograph water right.

If the photograph does not print with a "date stamp" or without
the source being identified, the date of the photograph and
source should be added.

Sources for aerial photos:
OSU -www.oregonexplorer.info/imagery
OWRD-www.wrd.state.or.us
Google Earth - earth.google.com
TerraServer- www.terrascrver.com

D Approved Lease establishing beneficial use Copy ofinstream lease or lease number
within the last 5 years

Revised 2/5/20 I 0 Evidence ofUse Affiduvit - Pnge 2 of2 FS j



Application forWater Right
Transfer
Evidence ofUse Affidavit

Oregon Water Resources Department
725 SummerStreet NE, SuiteA
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900
www.wrd.state.or.us

Please print legibly or type. Be as specific as possible. Attach additional pages if you need more spacing.
Supporting documentation must be attached.

County ofWALLAWALLA)

I, STUART BYERLEY, in my capacity as ONEROETHESUBJECT PROPERTY,

mailing address 3074 MCDONALD ROAD, TOUCHET, WASHINGTON 99360

telephone number (509)520-2899, being first duly sworn depose and say:

State ofWashington )
) ss RECEIVED

AUG 1 0 2021

OWRD

1. My knowledge of the exercise or status of the water right is based on (check one):

~ Personal observation [] Professional expertise

2. I attest that:

Water was used during the previous five years on the entire place of use for
Certificate #; OR

My knowledge is specific to the use ofwater at the following locationswithinthe lastfive years:
i•. et -

Certificate # Township Range Mer Sec ¼¼ , Gov'tLot 4es;_]
or DLC (ifapplicable)

sw ~
40322 6 N 34 E WM 18 SW 30.0

40322 6 N 34 E WM 18 SE SW 31.97

40322 6 N 34 E WM 19 NE NW 40.0
- -

40322 6 N 34 E WM 19 NW NW 40.0

40322 6 N 34 E WM 19 SW NW 37.3

40322 6 N 34 E WM 19 SE NW 37.6

40322 6 N 34 E WM 19 SW NW 2.3

40322 6 N 34 E WM 19 SE NW 2.4

40322 6 N 34 E WM 19 NE SW 36.4

40322 6 N 34 E WM 19 NW SW 36.47

40322 6 N 34 E WM 19 NE SW 3.6

40322 6 N 34 E WM 19 NW SW 3.53

40322 6 N 34 E WM 19 SW SW 16.47

40322 6 N 34 E WM 19 SE SW I6.4

□

OR 13798

Revised 2/5/20 I 0 Evidence ofUse Affidavit - Page 1 of3 FS



□
□

□
□

Confirming Certificate #has been issued within the past five years; OR
Part or all of the water right was leased instream at some time within the last five years. The
instream lease number is:(Note: Ifthe entire right proposed for
transfer was not leased, additional evidence of use is needed for the portion not leased instream.); OR
The water right is not subject to forfeiture and documentation that a presumption of forfeiture for
non-use would be rebutted under ORS 540.6102) is attached.

Water has been used at the actual currentpoint of diversion or appropriation for more ua#RECEIVE
10 years for Certificate #For Historic POD/POA Transfers)

AUG 1 0 20?.I
(continues on reverse side)

3. The water right was used for: (e.g., crops, pasture, etc.): ALFALFA SEED, ANNUAL CROPS. OWRD
4. I understand that if I do not attach one or more of the documents shown in the table below to support the

above statements, my application will be considered incomplete.

Signature ofAffiant 0
Signed and sworm to or afired) before meus_P_aay r luaus!

- OFFICIALSTAMP ~ f ~l<ARINAGMARTINEZ ~
onPuuc-onco min,on
COMMISSION NO. 979022

MY COMMISSION EXPIRESSEPTEMBER 09, 2022

.202L

My corm»isto E»sires:-1+2022

-
Supporting Documents Examples

-
[] Copy of a water right certificate that has been Copy ofconfirming water right certificate that shows issue date
issued within the last five years. (not a remaining
right certificate)
[81 Copies ofreceipts from sales of irrigated crops • Power usage records for pumps associated with irrigation
or for expenditures related to use ofwater use

• Fertilizer or seed bills related to irrigated crops

• Farmers Co-op sales receipt

[] Records such as FSA crop reports, irrigation ~
• District assessment records for water delivered

district records, NRCS farm management plan, or
records ofotherwater suppliers • Crop reports submitted under a federal loan agreement

• Beneficial use reports from district

• IRS Farm Usage Deduction Report

• Agricultural Stabilization Plan

• CREP Report

D Aerial photos containing sufficient detail to Multiple photos can be submitted to resolve different areas ofa
establish location and date ofphotograph water right.

Ir the photograph does not print with a "date stamp" or without
the source being identified, the dale ofthe photograph and

Revised 2/5/20 I 0 Evidence ofUse Affidavit - Page 2 of3 FS



-

source should be added.
II

Sources for aerial photos: I

OSU -www.oregonexpJorer.info/imagezy
OWRD-www.wrd.state.or.us
Google Earth- earth.google.com
TerraServer - www.terraserver.com

[] Approved Lease establishingbeneficial use Copy of instream lease or lease number
within the last 5 vears I

RECEIVED

AUG 1 0 2021

OWRD

13798
Revised2/5/2010 Evidence of Use Affidavit - Page 3 of 3 FS



Application for Water Right
Transfer
Evidence ofUse Affidavit 8 Oregon Water Resources Department

725 Summer Street NE, SuiteA
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900
www.wrd.state.or.us

RECEIVED
Please print legibly or type. Be as specific as possible. Attach additional pages ifyou need more spacing.

Supporting documentation must be attached.

AUG I 0 2021

OWRD

)
) ss

CountyofWALLA WALLA)

I, STUARTBYERLEY, inmy capacity as ONEROETHESUBJECT_PROPERTY,

mailing address 3074MCDONALD ROAD, TOUCHET,WASHINGTON _99360
I

telephone number (509)520-2899, being first duly sworn depose and say:

1. My knowledge of the exercise or status of the water right is based on (check one):

State ofWashington

[] Personal observation [] Professional expertise

2. I attest that:

D Water was used during the previous five years on the entire place ofuse for
Certificate#__; OR

cg] My knowledge is specific to the use ofwater at the following locations within the last five years:

Certificate # Township Range Mer Sec ~ 1/.r Gov'tLot Acres
~ orDLC (ifapplicable)

54527 6 N 34 E WM 19 SW SW 23.5

54527 6 N 34 E WM 19 SE SW 23.5

­
OR
D Confirming Certificate# has been issued within the past five years; OR
O Part or all of the water right was leased instream at some time within the last five years. The

instream lease number is:(Note: If the entire right proposed for
transfer was not leased, additional .evidence of use is needed for the portion not leased instream.); OR

] Te water right is not subject to forfeiture and documentation that a presumption of forfeiture for
non-use would be rebutted under ORS 540.610(2) is attached.

[] Water has been used at the actual current point of diversion or appropriation for more than
l O years for Certificate#__(For Historic POD/POA Transfers)

(continues on reverse side)

Revised 2/5/20 I 0 Evidence of Use Affidavit - Page I of2 FS



3. The water right was usedfor: (e.g., crops, pasture, etc.): ALFALFA SEED.ANNUALCROPS.

4. I understand that ifI do not attach one or more ofthedocuments shown in thetable below to support the
above statements, my application will be considered incomplete.

AUG I O 20Zf

OWRD
signed and sworto or amrea) beforemeus .f_ ay or /huqus±_,20.2)

l
RECEIVED

-

OFFICIAL STAMP
KARINAG MARTINEZ

NOTARYPUBLIC· OREGON
COMMISSION NO. 979022

MY COMMISSION EXP1RES SEPTEMBER 09,2022 My Commission Expires:

SupportingDocuments Examples

J coy ofawater right certificate that has been Copy ofconfirming water rightcertificate that shows issue date
issued within the last five years. (not a remaining
right certificate)
[] Copies ofreceipts from sales of irrigated crops • Power usage records for pumps associated with irrigation
or for expenditures related to use ofwater use

• Fertilizer or seed bills related to irrigated crops I

• Farmers Co-op sales receipt li

[] Records such as FSA crop reports, irrigation • District assessmentrecords for water delivered
district records, NRCS farm management plan, or
records ofother water suppliers • Crop reports submitted under a federal loan agreement l

• Beneficial use reports from district

• IRS Farm Usage Deduction Report

• Agricultural Stabilization Plan

• CREP Report

D Aerial photos containing sufficient detail to Multiple photos can be submitted to resolvedifferent areas ofa
establish location and date ofphotograph water right

If the photograph does not print witb a "date stamp" or without
the source being identified, thedate of the photograph and
source should be added.

Sources for aerial photos:
OSU-www.oregonexplorer.info/imagery l
OWRD -www.wrd.state.or..us
Google Earth-earth.google.com
TerraServer-www.terraserver.com

D Approved Lease establishing beneficial use Copy of instream lease or lease number
within the last 5 years

Revised 2/5/20 J 0 Evidence ofUse Affidavit - Page 2 of2 FS



10/1!1/2020 4:48:23 pm

COLUMBIA REA

ACCOUNT 3018 RECONCILIATION

Well #1: 2015'Power Records (60 Hp)

Revision: 17192

Account Name

3018 INGHAM& SONS
Address

12ll GARDENA CREEKllD
TOUCHET. WA 99360

Home Phone
(509)394-2675

WorkPhone
(509)730-5432

MobilePhone Cyc

(509.)520-6986 I

Meter Rdg Rdg Dt Rate
82256601 655188 10/ 01/2020 440

Dve Type # of Dvc Mcm Nbr

6687
DepType l'rov Srv Loe Nbr Dep Amt Dep Dt Use

Provider Cur AR 30 DoyAR 60DayAR 90 Day AR
CREA 0.00 0.00 0.00 Q.00

Srv LoeNbr SIS YTD Rev YTD Usage Srv Map Loc Rev Class Sub Route Board Dist Dist Office
3951 7,872.86 138,316 S03-00-0625 3 s 600 LOGAN,MUNDEN,PARKS Oregon State

BILLING HISTORY
Dee 15 Nov 15 Oct 15 Sep IS Aug 15 Jul 15 Jun 15 May IS Apr 15 Mar 15 Feb 15 Jan IS

Rev: 496.97 1731.75 2131.84 1797.81 1333.01 622.84 407.28 1198.05 1768.66 2172.86 1095.88 180.00
Dmd: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dvc: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
PCA: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
RevTot: 496.97 1731.75 2131.84 1797.81 1333.01 622.84 407.28 1198.05 1768.66 2172.86 1095.8_8 180.00
Tax: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other: 0.00 0.00 0.00 -228.30 -253.20 -106.11 -50.03 -173.28 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total: 496.97 1731.75 2131.84 1569.51 1079.81 516.73 357.25 1024.77 1768.66 2172.86 1095.88 180.QO
Pymot: -1731.75 -4088.50 -1569.51 -1079.81 -516.73 -357.25 -1024.77 -1768.66 -2172 .86 -1046.10 -229.78 -656.27
NSF: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Rev: 14,936.95 Toto) Dmd: 0.00 Toto) Dvc: 0.00 Tota! PCA: 0.00
AvgRev: 1,244.75 AvgDmd Rev: 0.00 Avg Reporting Rev: 1,244.75 Total Payment: -16,241.99

USAGE IUSTORY
Dec 15 Nov 15 Oct 15 Sep 15 Aug 15 Jul15 Jun 15 May 15 Apr 15 Mar 15 Feb 15 Jnn 15

Usage: 5082 25458 32060 26548 18878 7159 3602 16651 26067 32737 14965 0
Kw Dmd: 45.003 45.432 45.309 45.579 45.684 45.777 45.720 45.799 45.709 45.532 45.799 0.000
l;IIDmd: 45.003 45.432 45.309 45.579 45.684 45.777 45.720 45.799 45.709 45.532 45.799 0.000
co TotulUsage: 209,207 Total Kw Dmd: 501.343 Totul Bill Dmd: 501.343¥ Avg Usage: 17,434 Avg Kw Dmd: 41.779 Avg Bill Dmd: 41.779eo
00

55020
I 1
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COLUMBIA REA

Well #1: 2019 Power Records (60 Hp) ..,

Revision: 17192

10/14/2020 4:50:16 pm ACCOUNT 3018RECONCILIATION Page: 1

Account Name
3018 INGHAM &: SONS

Meter Rdg RdgDt Rate
82256601 655188 10/01/2020 440

Dve Type

Address
1211 GARDENACREEKRD
TOUCHET. WA 99360

I#of Dvc MemNbr

6687

Home Phone
(509)394-2675

Prov Srv Loe Nbr

WorkPhone
(509)730-5432

DepAmt Dep Dt Use

Mobile Phone Cy
(509)520-6986 I

Provider Cur AR 30 Day AR 60 DayAR 90 Day AR
CREA 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Srv Loe Nbr SIS YTD Rev YTD Usage Srv Map Loc Rev Cluss Sub Route Bord Dist Dist Office
3951 7,872.86 138 ,316 S03-00-0625 3 s 600 LOGAN,MUNDEN,PARKS Oregon State

BILLING HJSTORY
Dec 19 Nov 19 Oct 19 Sep L9 Aug19 Jul 19 Jun 19 May 19 Apr 19 Mar 19 Feb 19 Jan 19

Rev: 170.00 533.49 1664.49 1380.13 1533.25 468.19 1076.32 1314.22 1637.86 829.55 150.00 150.00
Drud: 0.00 178.23 177.89 182.37 183.10 181.80 183.14 183.56 186.22 186.31 0.00 0.00
Dvc: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
PCA: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
RevTot: 170.00 711.72 1842.38 1562.50 1716.35 649.99 1259.46 1497.78 1824.08 1015.86 150.00 150.00
Tax: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other: 0.00 0.00 0.00 -292.84 -476.14 -139.75 -331.54 -325.61 0.00 0.00 o._oo 0.00
Total: 170.00 711.72 1842.38 1269.66 1240.21 510.24 927.92 1172.17 1824.08 1015.86 150.00 150.00
Pymnt: -711.72 -1842.38 -1269.66 -1240.21 -510.24 -927.92 -1172.17 -1824.08 -1015.86 -150.00 -150.00 -150.00
NSF: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Rev: 10,907.50 Total Dmd: 1,642.62 Total Dvc: 0.00 Totnl PCA: 0.00
AvgRev: 908.96 AvgDmd Rev: 136.88 Avg ReportingRev: 1,045.84 Total Payment: -10,964.24

l USAGEHISTORY

co Dee 19 Nov 19 Oct 19 Sep 19 Aug 19 Jul 19 Jun 19 May 19 Apr 19 Mar 19 Feb 19 Jan 19
~e: 0 8356 34356 27819 31339 6855 20835 26304 33744 15162 0 0
Kw Dmd: 0.000 49.507 49.413 50.659 50.860 50.500 50.871 50.990 51.728 51.753 0.000 0.000
$Rpd: 0.000 49.507 49.413 50.659 50.860 50.500 50.871 50.990 51.728 51.753 0.000 0.000
00 Total Usage: 204,770 Total KwDmd: 456.281 Total Bill Dmd: 456.281

Avg Usage: 17,064 Avg KwDmd: 38.023 Avg Bill Dmd: 38.023

. 1 I

55020 /pro/rpttemplate/cis/248. I/ACCOUNT_RECONCILIATIONxmlrpt
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year 2015 Well #3: 2015 Power Records (40 Hp/30 Hp Booster)

COLUMBIA REA Revision: 17192

10/ 14/2020 4:52:26 pm ACCOUNT 3019.RECONCILIATION Page: I

Account Name
30 I 9 INGHAM& SONS 509)5no-6s

Mobile Phone Cye

UseDep DtDepAml

Work Phone
(509)730-5432

Home Phone
(509)394-2675

Prov Srv Loe Nbr

121 l GARDENA CREEK RD
TOUCHET. WA 99360

# ofDve Mem Nbr

Address

DveTypeRdg Rdg Dt Rate
20306 10/01/2020 440

Meter
17395985

0.00 Total Dve:
0.00 Avg Reporting Rev:

Dee 15 N 1s 0t 15 Sen 15
Rev: 500.89 1440.49 1893.66 2311.01
Dmd: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Dvc: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
PCA: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
RevTot: 500.89 1440.49 1893.66 2311.01
Tax: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other: 0.00 0.00 0.00 -294.42
Total: 500.89 1440.49 1893.66 2016.59
Pymnt: -1440.49 0.00 -2016.59 -1377.06
NSF: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

TotalRev: 15,516.74 Total Dmd:

Avg Rev: 1,293.06 Avg Dmd Rev:

TD Usage Srv Map Loe
159,912 S03-00-0725

90 Day AR
0.00

Dist Office
Oregon State

Mar1$ Feb15 Ja 15
1919.81 894.88 150.00

0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00

1919.81 894.88 150.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00

1919.81 894.88 150.00
-894.88 -150.00 -690.31

0.00 0.00 0.00

Total PCA: 0.00
Total Payment: -12,765.63

May15 Apr15
1678.59 1803.37

0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00

1678.59 1803.37
0.00 0.00

-247.69 0.00
1430.90 1803.37
-1803.37 -1919.81

0.00 0.00

0.00
1,293.06

Route BoardDist
600 LOGAN,MUNDEN,PARKS

p ·
Jun15
430.59
0.00
0.00
0.00

430.59
0.00

-44.54
386.05

-1430.90
0.00

792.13
0.00

-135.96
656.17
-386.05

0.00

1701.32
0.00

-324.26
1377.06
-656.17

0.00

Rev Class Sub
3 S
BILLING IIISTORY

Ase 1s Ji'is
1701.32 792.13

0.00 0.00
o.oo 0.00
0.00 0.00

60 Day AR
0.00

30 Day AR
0.00

YTD Rev
8,863.94

Cur AR
0.00

SIS

Provider
CREA

Srv Loe Nbr
3956

USAGE HISTORY
Dee 15 Nov 15 Oct IS Sep 15 Aug 15 Jul 15 Jun 15 May I5 Apr 15 Mar 15 Feb 15 Jan IS

t- Usage: 4367 19872 27350 34237 24176 9173 3207 23801 25860 29081 12168 0

eo Kw Dmd: 32.889 48.063 58.078 58.410 58.435 58.438 39.668 58.287 58.287 39.722 39.718 0.000

a? BiUDmd: 32.889 48.063 58.078 58.410 58.435 58.438 39.668 58.287 58.287 39.722 39.718 0.000

eo Total Usage: 213,292 Total Kw Dmd: 549.995 Tohtl BUI Dmd: 549.995

0o Avg Usage: 17,774 Avg Kw Dmd: 45.833 Avg BillDmd: 45.833

55020 /pco/rpUcmplatc/cis/2.48. I/ACCOUNT_RECONCLLIA110N.xml.1Jll
RECEIVED
AUG 1 0 2021
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• t

COLUMBIA REA

Well #3: 2019Power Records (40 Hp/30 Hp Booster)

Revision: 17192

10/14/2020 4:54:24 pm ACCOUNT- RECONCILIATION Page: I

Meter Rdg RdgDt Rate Dve 'Type

Address
1211 GARDENACREEKRD
TOUCHET, WA 99360

#ofDve MemNbr DcpTypc

HomePhone
(509)394-2675

Prov Srv Loe Nbr

WorkPhone
(509)730-5432

DcpAmt

Mobile Phone Cye
(509)52o-69 7

Dep Dt

Account Name
3019 INGHAM& SONS

Provider Cur AR 30 DayAR 60DayAR 90DayAR
CREA 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Srv Loe Nbr SIS YTDRcv YTD Usage Srv Map Loe RevClass Sub Route Board Dist Dist Office
3956 I 8,863.94 159,912 S03-00-0725 3 s 600 LOGAN,MUNDEN,PARKS Oregon State

BILLING HISTORY
pc'19 is6arts ois» $e 19 Ai'is. » 9ski.1. Miyi9 " d.43 r i«'tJl. 9 +?: -""a­ 19 Mar-z

Rev: 170.26 623.40 1989.04 1652.52 1350.n 508.69 1214.57 1494.01 1807.95 896.28 150.35 150.44
Dmd: 0.05 215.92 217.29 216.90 215.60 216.50 216.48 216.42 216.12 216.92 0.05 0.05
Dvc: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
PCA: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
RevTot: 170.31 839.32 2206.33 1869.42 1566.32 725.19 1431.05 1710.43 2024.07 1113.20 150.40 150.49
Tax: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other: 0.00 0.00 0.00 -358.75 -412.39 -158.73 -382.11 -376.77 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total: 170.31 839.32 2206.33 1510.67 1153.93 566.46 1048.94 1333.66 2024.07 1113.20 150.40 150.49
Pymnt: -839.32 -2206.33 -1510.67 -1153.93 -566.46 -1048.94 -1333.66 -2024.07 -1113.20 -150.40 -150.49 -150.47
NSF: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

TotalRev: 12,008.23 TotnlDmd: 1,948.30 Total Dve: 0.00 TotnlPCA: 0.00
AvgRev: (,000.69 AvgDmd Rev: 162.36 AvgReporting Rev: 1,163.04 Total Payment: -12,247.94

USAGE IDSTORY
Dec 19 Nov 19 Oct 19 Sep 19 Aug19 Jull9 Jun 19 May 19 Apr 19 Mar 19 Feb 19 Jan 19

Usage: 6 10423 41817 34081 27143 7786 24013 30437 37654 16696 8 10
KwDmd: 0.014 59.979 60.357 60.249 59.889 60.138 60.134 60.116 60.033 60.256 0.014 0.014
Bill Dmd: 0.014 59.979 60.357 60.249 59.889 60.138 60.134 60.116 60.033 60.256 0.014 0.014

Total Usage: 230,074 Total Kw Dmd: 541.193 Toll!l Blll Dmd: 541.193
AvgUsage: 19,173 AvgKwDmd: 45.099 Avg Blll Dmd: 45.099

55020 /pro/rp1templatdcis/2.48. I/ACCOUNT_RECONCILIATlON.xml.rpt
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ATTACHMENTS
Water WeZl Report/Well Log Inf@rmation

• POD#]
• POD #3
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REPORT ON COIPLETION OF WELL

(Note: This report should be submitted to the State
Engineer, Salem, Oregon, as soon as possible after the
well is completed. If more than one well is covered by
this permit, a separate report shall be filed for each)

•

Date of Report ,19

1. 1scat4on r en:6Eh{5'h er sea /5 _Ao.lee.38. •
2. Name of nearest naturf$race Gream_fie_%rel<
3. Distance from well to that stream, ,& Milds feet.
l. Ir the well is less than 1300 feet from a natural surface· stream, give the di£­

ference in elevation between the ground surface at the well and the l0\1est point
in stream channel: - feet•

$. Date or_ye4mtg nf""$,i@jg p,pp 3,1A32
6. Date well was completed_ AA2sI,1@l,

LCG OF IATERIALS ENCOUNTERED

•

Depth at which
encountered
At surface

ft.
ft.
f •
ft.
ft•
.ft.
ft.
ft .

Thiclmesa of
stratum

ft.
ft.

'{

WELL INFORMATION

8. Diameter of well / 2,., inches. Depth of well :;. I'{ feet.
9. Depth at which water was first encqy,ptered .Jj}{ feet.

10. Vlater level when completed: ;/S ,r-, Sftt)f-1 ~ , feet below· ground surface.
ll. Additional information regarding ell; such as soil conditions, quick sand,

caves, obstructions,_ rock, etc.: _

:'·

I



...
t

• RECEIVED
-

AUG 102021
PUMP INFORMATION

15, Data on pump bowl assembly:. Zalia. e ., J1" .ti , ,r .,, <Zo;y) di!&,. '~

gallons per minute.
revolutions per minute.

ize of pump: ,
Rated capacity: <, ~5' t! ;H ::t· 11>
Rated speed t , 7 .ro
Number of stages:__7.t....,,...,.._ _
Size of intake pipe: . , .
Size of discharge pipe:J'i./ C • zt.:..;x;.;;;.;~ ·
Length of intake pipe: I ). o 1

Length of discharge pig';',,,y<4.,1,,5,75.,5zu.,2,3
Suction lift: (difference in elevation between water surface in wel
pump)· I <Do . ·
Discharge lift: (di,:ff r~ce in el~a ion between pump and end of discharge
line) <!> tc, 3 l ,vt ·
Depth of pump intake below gr d surface: 1 ;:z o feet.
Remarks:----------------------------

16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.
22.
23.
2l.
25.
26.
27.

@

•

MOTOR OR ENGINE INFORMATION

•
28.
29.
30•

31.

Name of manufacturer: ~,6, ,Address: ___,._ _

Type of motor or engine, S'l!l fl;, f>~ ff ,bl ~/7J..., /tf',}1/. ),. >,,o/¢~o V-~ €ft.t:I-.
I

Data or Tar or acelate?C..ass

77T> revolutions per minute.

63s7 €ip.m, at 22 rt. head
o gip.mi at A,(/}, 0 ft. head

€·p·m at ft. head
g.p.m. at ft. head
g.p.m• at ft. head

32. Rated horsepower: 5'(!}-,---------=--------...,....-------::-,--:----------33. Rated speed of motor or engine :__ ..t.-.1~-----
3l, Rated Capacity of Pump

(with described motor)

.35. Remarks:



EIVED

1 0 2021

C. -. -- ,...... - .. ' ·-.: !:'QV.a.. ,,CAPACITY TEST

.
RJ=r.

Pounds TOTAL HEAD ➔~otal lift Gallons °Feet to qQraw- +Time
pressure· in feet per min. water lave] down ft I If'

__lbso; Gauge at pump Total ft. in, ft. ft, MU'-M:
lbs., Gauge at pump Total ft.-in, ft. ft,,,
lbs,, Gauge at pump Total ft.-in, ft. ft,-4._lbs., Gauge at pump Total--£t.--,-.,,in, .. ft. .. ft,

__lbs., Gauge at pump Total-ft.-in, ft. ft,--u.
_lbs., Gauge at pump Total--ft,-in, ft. -·-rt.1,
_lbs., Gauge at pump Total-ft.-in, ft.--ft,-,
_lbs., Gauge at pump Total-ft.-in. ft. ft --}.{.

__lbs.; Gauge at pump Total ft. in, ft. ,My,
lbs., Gauge at pump Total ft. in, £t,r,, ,
lbs,, Gauge at pump Total-ft.-in, ft, ft, ,
lbs.; Gauge a:t pump Total-ft,-in, ft. ft, •--lbs.; Gauge at pump Total--ft.-·-in, ft. ft,1z,
-lbs.; ·aauge at pump TotaJ.--ft.-in, ft.", ,
-lbs.; Gauge at pump Total ft. in,- re. ft.ig.

lbs.; Gauge at pump Total ft; in, ft. ft,y,
lbs., Gauge at pump Jotal ft. · in, ft.P,,+,--

y
»

36. Date of test:_- _,.37. Temperature of water_ 11F. r "o.
38. Motor speed during•test: .....,.. _
39. Test made by (weir, tank or other means)·

o,

•
* Difference in elevation between water level in well and outlet of pwnp test
line,

q Distance from ground level to water surface in well.·
· GDistance water level is lovtered during time interval.,
+ Hour and minute at which observation was made.

41, lnstallationwill work efficiently under normal head of f't.
l2. Water is discharged into: -'--------

• 43.

.ch
GENERAL INFORMATION

(



WEtL #3
UMAT4102

RECEIVED
AUG 1 0 2021

OWRE>



NOTICE TO WATERWEM. CONTRACTOR~
The original and first copy

o1 this report are to be ·6"1,
filed with the • I'(\

STATE ENGINEER, SALEM, OREGON 97310
w1th1n 30 day1 from the date •

of well completion.

%'Name d , '
(11) WELL TESTS·. Drnwdown la amount water level lalowered belowstatic level
was a pump testmade·'yee No I_yen. y whomz.DE[LL Cy
Yea: 9D sat.ii. wth 2..4raw4owiter f_ hr

(6) CASING INSTALLED: Threaded □ Wclded,9
J..~ n Diam. from ··--0.. :ft. to _lGt..{. ft. Gage7.lf::...___
/0·»ns. non /lS_.o2/3.• Ge!'­
----·M Diam. from ··-··-············ .tt . to .............•......... ft. Goge----

hrs..ct. drawdown ll!lcr

.p.m. Date
gal./min. with

A.rtcslnn flow
Tcmpcrature of water Wo..s a chc,mlcnl antl}ynl,r m.11t1e? r:J Yea o

(12) WELL LOG: Diameter of well below casing _.J.:i..:.........-
Depth drilled ;2. J8 tt. Depth of completed well ;l. J# rt.
Formation: Dasorlb" b11 color, character ms of material att:d structure, and
show tltlckne.u of aqulfar• and the kind and naturtt of tha matorlal In aach
stratum penetrated, lthat leastone entry for each change o! formation.

ma id

MATERIAL ll'RQM TO

Bnller test

£w.M.

Abandon 0

R.3J./.

(5) TYPE OFWELL:
D Rotary O Driven D

Cable O Jetted 0
D Dug O Bored 0

Driller•• well number

(4) PROPOSED USE (check):
Domestic D Induetrlal D Municipal
Irrigation )f Test Well D Other

(3) TYPE OF WORK (check):
New Well){ Deepening O . Reconditioning O

bandorunent, describe material and procedure In Item a.

(2) LOCATION OF WELL:
Connty Zluu:/1!j,µ

._,,
ilepf

1n.

Pcr.torated?KYc.o O N'o(7) PERFORATIONS:

•• . to -~./.. ····-· fl
______ pcrfornUona from -···--·-············ tt. to it.
-··..-···-···-········ pcr.t:orntiona :from ·---· ft.. to !L

••··················- perioratlona from ft.. to ·---·-··· ..-·...... ft.
I..........-. pertorattons trom _.• f{. to ----·-·..·- iL

(8) SCREENS: Well screen installed? DYea ONo

(9) CONSTRUCTION:

Dlruneter of well bore to bottom of sen! ·-············- · ..-····-· 1n.

Were any loose strata cemented oU? □ Ye5 D No Depth ...---

as» rows et.) , a
Mnnufact~nm/ -';:_. ~--=----
Typo· ··········/·~- -"----·-····---H.P.~"-··----·-·

Work started
Datewell drUllni: machine moved oft of well

---------------------------- 1.--:.-

.... ft.

WaterWell Oontrnctor's CcrtlflcaHon:

rs went was areasuer iv ctsaud3la},
Size ot gravel: ......·-··--··---·- true to the best of. my knowledge and belief.

NAME f/..~1_r:.s.L.U...m.a..n......Bt.RJ.L.........................
Peron, tIror corr'on) (Type or print)

ass,2to21-Et&Mote>,Ole
[m«"gy/7"po w2all

ft, below land urtace Date, [Signed]~,.-:..,..cl._~~·-··-·- ·
lb,. per aquare Inch Date Contractor's Llce~seNo :,.,._. Date,.M.r. -:J....'=-. , 19,h../.,,

cuam ADDITIONAL SRE.l!:'l'S DrNECESSARY) ~- ../ J
tee!an pressure
I

Wua drive ahoc 1111ed?D Yea □No

Method of seallnJ etratn 01.t

Did ony ntrntn contnln unuanble wnter? O Yea D No

Static level

(10) WATER LEVELS:

3¥

was well gravel packed? O Yes DNo
Gravel placed trom ..•....... . ft. to ..

Type ot water? depth of strata

Well seal-Material used ln sen! ----··----

Depth of seal ···--··-··--···--··- tt, Was a packer u.sed9 ·----

Manufacturer's Name ··-- -----·-----· ..··-······-···-.. ···········-··············--··
~e ··-·-···-·············-···········•...·--······-·········.. Model No. ----···
--~· -··-- Slot size ··-·-·- Set from..-..ft, to -···--·..···• it.
Diam. -·- Slot size ·-··-······ Set from .------...ft. to ······- ·······-·.. .ft.



UMAT4102
Lithology

(j) f-r.-,-,--......,...,....,.......,i Lithology
~

EE3 Cemented
i::Em Broken II
c;;;;J Topsoil
IE:) Gravel & Sood
EJ Gravel
E::J Clay I

~ Rock

RECEIVED
AUG I O 2021

OWRD

Q)u
]
D
'"O
ta

100»-
~
0......
(1.)

r:o
+-'(1.)
Q)
LL
s:::.....
-t:l
fr
Cl

Construction
c::::J Steel Cosing
L Perforation

200

-10--1 0 5 10

Inches

ORIOOS
WATl:11
lllt~UUllC.'l!S
DE.PAIT MINT

Preparedby
Or•FcnWntcrRosourc,c, Ocpor1111ont

Groundwater Section
07/15/2020

13798



wlneve@hotmail.com

From:
Sent:
To:

Bill Neve <billneve.wrs@gmail.com>
Thursday, October 29, 2020 1 :36 PM
wlneve@hotmail.com

We dug up the mainline and and found an 8 inch PVC pipe running southj from the south well out to the middle of the
wheat field, 1/8 of a mile north from the beginningof the dry land. GregWidner said the north well is 60 hp and has a
static water level of 96 ft. on September 26, 2017. Mike Ingham said the south well is a 40 hp. submersible with a 30 hp
booster pump. There is a 6 inch mainline running down to the gravel road on the north side of the farm. Give me a call if
you need more information.

Get Outlook forAndroid
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Land Use
Information Form
Applicant(s): StuartByerley

MailingAddress: 3074 McDonald Rd.

City: Touchet State: Washington Zip Code: 99360

Oregon Water Resources Depnrtment
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Snlcm, Oregon 973'01-1266
(503) 986-0900
www.wrd.state.or.us RECEIVED

AUG 1 0 2021

OWRD
Daytime Phone: (509) 520.-2899

A. Land and Location
Please include the following informationfor all tax lots where water will be diverted (taken from its source), conveyed (transported),
and/or used or developed. Applicants for municipal use, or irrigation uses within irrigation districts may substitute existing and
proposed service-area boundaries for the tax-lot information requested below.
Township Range Section ¼¼ Tax Plan Designation (c.g., Water to be: Proposed Land

Lot # Rural Residential/RR-5) Use:

6N 34E 18 SSW 700 EP ]Diverted 181 Conveyed li?,I Used Irrigation

6N 34E 19 NW¼; 700 E 181 Diverted 181 Conveyed Q used Irrigation
W½SW¼

6N 34E 19 E½SW¼ 703 P 0 Dfvencd E] Conveyed 181 Used Irrigation
0 Diverted 0 Conveyed D Used-- -- -- -- -- -- ---

List all counties and cities where water is ronoscd to be diverted. conveyed, and/or used or dcvclo ed:
Umatilla County

8. Description of Proposed Use

Type ofapplication to be filed with theWater Resources Department:
0 Pennit to Use or StoreWater []waterRightTrnnsfcr
0 Limited Water Use License DAllocation ofConserved Water

D Permit Amendment or Ground Water Rcgistrntion Modification
D Exchange ofWater

Source ofwater: 0 Reservoir/Pond l'8l Ground Wnter D Surface Water (namc)

Estimated quantity ofwater needed: No additional D cubic feet per second D gallons perminute D acre-feet

Intended use ofwater: [] Irrigation
D Municipal

Briefly describe:

[] commercial
[] Quasi-Municipal

D Industrial
D lnstrcam

D Domestic for. household(s)
D Other

This Transfer Application requests authority lo add (drill) up lo two additional wells under 4 existing water
rights (Cert. Nos. 39855, 39853, 40322&& 54527). No additional quantities are being requested through this
aoolication. If anoroved. the additional wells would allow for more efficient irrigation of the subject propertv.

.,
el

Note to applicant: If the Land Use Information Form cannot be completed while you wait, please have a local government
representative sign the receipt at the bottom ofthe next page and include it with the application filed with the Water Resources
Department.

Revised 2/8/2010 Land Use Information Form • Pose 2 of4 13798 WR IFS



For Local Government Use Only

RECEIVED

AUG 1 0 2021

OWRD
The following section must be completed by a planning official from each county and city listed unless the project will be located
entirely within the city limits. In that case, only the city planning agency must complete this form. This deals only with the local
land-use plan. Do not include approval for activities such as building or grading permits.

Please check the appropriate box below and provide the requested information

~d uses to be served by 1he proposed water uses (including proposed construction) are allowed outri ght or are not regulated by
your comprehensive plan. Cite applicable ordinance section(s): Uc..DC /5;:< -c:54('A)

D Land uses to be served by the proposed water uses (including proposed construction) involve discretionary land-use approvals as
listed in the table below. (Please attach documentation ofapplicable land-use approvals which have already been obtained.
Record ofAction/land-use decision and accompanying findings are sufficient.) If approvals have been obtained but all appeal
periods have not ended, check "Being pursued."

Type of Land-UseApproval Needed Cite Most Significant, ApplicablePion Poticil,-s& Land-UseApproval.(e.g.. plan amendments. rezones, oonditionnl-usc OrdinunccSection Referencespermits. etc.) ~
0 Obtained D Being Pursued
D Denied DJ No Being Pursued

DJ Obtained D Being Pursued
] Denied 0 Not Being Pursued

0 Obtained D Being Pursued
D Denied D Not Being Pursued

0 Obtained D Being Pursued
D Denied D] Not Being Pursued

D Ob1oined D Being Pursued
D Denied D Not Being Pursued

Local governments are invited to express special land-use concerns or make recommendations to the Water Resources Department
regarding thi s proposed use ofwater below, or on a separate sheet.

IUax'.! J:s;;;.osteC.A)-~ U:Se-, IYY{3A+lo"'--'

CAROL JOE/DA me P/A»onerCc2he, ms»-ov=assoc. 2/8.lo
covermemt Eniy: /(u2A2LA'owl4
Note to local government representative: Please complete thJ 1:al=ign the receipt below and return it to the applicant. If you
sign the receipt, you will have 30 days from the Water Resources Department's notice dale to return the completed Land Use Information
Fann or WRD may presume the land use associated with the proposed use ofwater is compatible with local comprehensive plans.

Receipt for Request for Land Use Information

Applicant name:---------------------------------------

Name:

Signature:

City or County:

Signature: _

Staffcontact:

_ Phone. Date: _

Revised 2/8/201 O Land Use Information Form - Page4 of4 WR IFS



IJ,- 1.Page 1 of application: Are all attachments that have been checked actually included?
Ifnot, what is missing?--------------=---------=~

L 2.Are fees included and correct? Fee paid: _

If not, the correct fee would be: so the amount missing is:---~ ----
► If a Government Action POD change (see: Page 5): NO CHARGE

Changes.

II cfs involved.

ourC.

NOTE: [PODIAPOD, POA/APOA, SW to GW, Gov Action] are all counted as one type
POU is counted as one type
[USE or (Supplemental to Primary)] are counted as one type

[3(' 3. Page 3 of application: Have all the applicants listed at the top ofthe page signed?
Ifno, whose signature is missing? _

4. Are all listed certificates or permits shown by WRIS as non-cancelled?
][no, which are cancelled'?
For each cancelled certificate, if there has been a remaining right certificate issued that covers the lands in the left side of
Table 2, list its number and check the #4 box at left on this checklist.

LJ 5. Ifany certificate is in the name ofa "district", is a Supplemental Foan D from that district enclosed?
D N/A D Form D needed from (district)

6. Ifall #1-#5 boxes on this checklist are checked (with no remaining deficiencies identified), accept the applicati on. Put
this check sheet in the transfer folder. If# 1, #2, #3, #4 or #5 on this checklist is deficient; the application cannot be
accepted. It should be returned and the deficiencies listed in the "staff' section at the bottom ofApplication Page
1, unless the applicant or agent can resolve the deficiencies within 2-3 days.

Last revised3/14/19.pks
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